






88698 

THE 1938 

* * * 
Published by the Students 

of Salem High School 

Salem, Ohio 

* 
John Evans 

William Jones 

~· ·,\ 1990 

* * 
Editor-in-Chief 

Business Manager 



4 

Presenting the 1938 Quaker, dress­
ed with the simplicity of a Quaker 
and with the moderness of youth. 
ln it is the culmination of a scholas­
tic year. Here are the memories of 
school room days which will forever 
linger with us. Here is your book of 
memories. 



The 1938 Quaker is dedicated to a 
man held high in the esteem of every 
student of Salem High. Year after 
year this young man has given Sa­
lem a place on the athletic map. But 
he is beloved by the students not 
only because he has coached great 
teams but because he is a fine teach­
er. Because of these things we dedi­
cate this Annual to Mr. Herbert 
Brown. 

5 



6 

F 
A 
c 
u 

L 

T 
y 

• 
• 
• 
• 



Our facuity is not stuffy, boresome, and uninteresting. 
They're never too stern and unrelenting to laugh at a good 
joke regardless of the situation. They're always ready to 
give good advice to anyone that seeks it. 

Outside of their educational interests pertaining to 
school life, each and every one has hobbies. Many of the 
teachers have other activities besides classroom work. 

Mr. Braughtigam directs the band ; Mr. Lehman is 
Quaker Editorial Adviser ; Mrs. Koontz leads the Hi-Tri 
and the Latin Club; Mrs. Cope coaches the cheer leaders ; 
Mr. Henning has charge of the golf team; Miss McCready 
supervises the Slide Rule Club and Hi-Tri; Mr. Englehart 
superintends the Outdoor Sportsman Club; Mr. Brown 
coaches the basketball squad and leads the Varsity S ; Mr. 
Clarke coaches Cross-Country; Miss Hanna heads the 
G. A. A.; Mr. Cope is coach for the trackmen; Mr. Guiler 

coaches the debate team, which won District Championship 
this year. 

Mr. Schroeder coaches the football sqquads; Mr. Her­
bert Jones has charge of the tennis team and Hi-Y Club; 
Miss Hollett supervises the Spanish Club; Mr. McDonald 
heads Salemasquers Club; Mr. Sander has charge of the 
Stamp Club; Mrs. Satterthwaite directs the orchestra; and 
Miss Roth has charge of the French Club; Mr. Ted Jones 
is assistant basketball and football coach. 

Mrs . Cox, who teaches biology, has indeed proved to be 
an asset to the halls of Salem High. After six years of con­
tinuous research, her book, "Exploring Biology," was pub­
lished, March 30, 1938. During her six years of research 
the students of her biology classes have helped her con­
siderably with the biological experiments. 

Is not our faculty one of which we may be proud? Un­
doubtedly the answer is an emphatic yes. Therefore, with 
gratitude for the many good times and knowledge they 
have given us-we present the faculty of S. H. S. 



THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Left to right: E. D . Dawson, .Ja nH::S l-J. \\7i1 soP , Cl.vcle R . Ti e ic,h . I~'. -P. 
~fullin s, Geo rge F. IZ00:1 lz, .Toe l rr. Sharp, ]~. S . I<.er r. 

With all due respect and gratitude we present the 
Board of Education. These men are important factors to 
the student body and faculty of Salem High School. The 
Board of Education is responsible for the many advantages 
that the students have, band uniforms, new instruments, 
and new subjects added to the curriculum. Besides this 
they take care of the teaching force, pay the bills, award 
contracts. see to the repairs of the school, determine length 
of the school year and vacation, take care of the lighting 
and heating system, and many other important duties. BLit 
most important of all is their duty of determining the 
policies of the school. Without the Board of Education, 
Salem High School would not be in existence, as they are 
the backbone and inspiration of the school. To the Board of 
Education we extend our sincere appreciation and gratitude 
for their loyalty and the many advantages they give us. 



SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

To Students: 
We wish to congratulate you on the spirit of democ­

racy which pervades Salem High school. You have suc­
ceeded in your efforts to achieve a fine fellowship. 

We can wish for you no higher accomplishment than 
that of intelligent cooperation. Whether it be the coopera­
tion of leader and follower or that of follower with follower, 
the key to effective citizenship lies there. 

Considering the advantages which were theirs, we 
have faith that our seniors will become able citizens of 
this great nation. 

E. S. Kerr. 

9 



10 

H. M. Williams 

PRINCIPAL OF SALEM HIGH 
A MESSAGE TO THE SENIOR BOYS OF 1938 

Congratulations to the Senior boys of the class of 1938 
upon your completion of 12 years of formal education. It 
is our hope that these 12 years you have spent working 
together will be of a valuable guiding influence in the years 
ahead. But your education must not stop with graduation. 
Education is a continuing and expanding process, so that 
only a lifetime of education will suffice. We hope that your 
positive, cheerful attitude toward the acceptance of respon­
s.ibility can be developed into a habit which will go far to 
insure your success and happiness in later years. This 
class has many leaders of outstanding capacity so we know 
you will measure up to the confidence we have in your 
ability. 

H. M. WILLIAMS. 



DEAN OF SALEM HIGH GIRLS 

A MESSAGE TO THE SENIOR GIRLS OF 1938 
It is said that the greatest charity is to help one to 

help himself. 
It is the province of the school to furnish outgoing 

students with tools for self-help, and also to give practice 
in the use of those tools. 

And this is what Salem High School has striven to do 
for each one of you. It has endeavored to send you out 
capable, through many experiences, to take your places as 
normal, fairly competent adults. 

To you, one and all, we extend our warmest congratu­
lations, and the sincere wish that you may put forth your 
best effort in all that you undertake, remembering, always, 
that one is rewarded exactly in the measure that he gives 
of himself to the task of the moment. 

M. Maude Hart 

M. MAUDE HART, 
Dean of Girls. 

11 



THE SCIENCE DEPARTMENT 

Herbert Jones R. B . Clarke 

Ella Smith Cox Doris Cope 

SOCIAL SCIENCE DEPARTMENT 

Lewis Smith 

A. V. Henning J. C. Guiler 

12 



MATH & BUSINESS DEPARTMENT 

THE VOCATIONAL DEPARTMENT 

Isabelle Ritt 

Karl Sander Edward Englehart 

1 3 



THE LANGUAGE DEPARTMENT 

Ethel Beardmore 
Mildred Koontz 

Mary Roth Mildred Hollett 

THE ENGLISH DEPARTMENT 

James McDonald Chester Braughtigam 

K . C. Lehman Loren Early 

14 



PHYSICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

Frederick Cope Mary Louise Tracy Carl Schroeder 1 • Sara Hanna 

THE SECRETARIAL STAFF 

Janice Weaver Vivian Wilt Julia Bodo Helen Henning 

THE ARTS DEPARTMENT 

Janice Satterthwaite Ethel Headrick Lois Lehman 

15 



16 

c 
L 
A 
s 

s 
E 

s 
• 

• 

• 
• 



New faces, familiar faces, well-known faces, and old ­
faces. Four classes come and go. The same cycle contin­
ually changing each year. What do the new faces think 
about? What are the familiar faces· going to think about? 
What are the well-known faces thinking about and what 
will the old-faces do? High School is the prep school of life. 
Students in high school learn far more than what is written 
down in books. Let us follow a class through its four years 
of high school. 

The class of new faces enters the high school as fresh­
men. They are timid, shy and afraid to participate in ac­
tivities. They are "heckled" by upperclassmen. But don't 
deny them this because it's part of their "schooling". 

Now they become familiar faces, anxious and arrogant 
sophomores. "We know everything," they say. But do 
they? They're in a "sorry" condition now. They can't be 

told anything, yet they tell everything. This is good for 
them though. It had to come sometime. 

During the junior year they make their first dramatic 
effort, the junior play. They have their first party of their 
own. Now they're "grown ups." Faces of juniors are 
liberally sprinkled in the various clubs and sports. This is 
the year when they first attend a prom. 

Then comes the all-important year when they are 
seniors. This year goes swiftly. First it is sports, then 
the party, the play, senior pictures, the prom and the last 
big event, commencement. These events parade swiftly 
through their last year. Old-faces to teachers and them­
selves. Some, more fortunate, will graduate and continue 
their studies in some college. Others will step out into the 
world to "shift for themselves." They've received "book­
learning" and have gone one step on the road of experience. 

Here they are. Four classes in the cycle. Let's ex­
tend our best wishes to those starting and good luck to 
those finishing. 



18 

HISTORY OF THE SENIOR CLASS 

In 1934 an enthusiastic group of laughing, giggling 
students entered Salem High School, ambitious and deter­
mined to make a place for themselves in high school life. 
They were greeted by a group of upperclassmen, anxious to 
dampen their ardor. They were informed of the mythical 
elevator in the gym. They answered all kinds of foolish 
questions put to them by their superiors. After their 
opening day initiation, the group settled down to school 
life. 

During the year members of the class entered many 
activities. The freshmen cooperated with the sophomores 
on the -annual Frosh-Soph party. The gym was decorated 
in the traditional green and \Nhite of the freshman class 
and trimmed in the sophomore class colors of that year, 
blue and white. Towards the middle of the year the class 
elected officers, choosing Charles Wentz, president; Ward 
Eckstein Jr., vice president; and Stella Fidoe, secretary 
treasurer. 

The class also inaugurated the selling of pencils by 
freshman classes. Pencils were sold which had the second 
semester schedule printed on them. The system was suc­
cessful and the class started off with a large amount of 
money in their treasury. The freshmen finished the year 
with a feeling of satisfaction and ready to start the next 
year with new ambitions. 

With three years yet to go, the class of '38 entered 
Salem High in the fall of 1935 ready to "burn up the 
school." They derided the freshmen and avenged every­
thing that had been done to them the previous year. The 
class had increased slightly in membership with a few new 
members from other schools. 

Coping with the financial problems of the class they 
decided to purchase megaphones and armbands with "Sa-
lem" printed on them to sell in the school. The profits -
from the sales were sufficient to increase the class treas-
ury. The megaphones provided a new means for the stu-
dents to vent their emotions at the basketball and football 
games. 

The class, feeling a need to be represented in color, 
about the middle of the year chose red and grey as the 
colors with which the class could be identified during their 
high school years. 



-

HISTORY OF THE SENIOR CLASS 

The class elections resulted in the re-instating of the 
former class officers to their offices with the exception 
of Ward Eckstein Jr. who was replaced by Harold Hoprich. 

In the spring of 1936 the sophomores held their annual 
party with the freshmen. A musical program was pre­
sented in the auditorium after which the students proceed­
ed to the gym, decorated in the red and grey of the rnpho­
mores and the traditional green and white freshmen colors, 
for dancing. Attendance was excellent and the party en­
joyed complete success. 

The class completed an active year and prepared to 
enter Salem High as juniors. 

With two years of high school life behind them the 
class of '38 entered the school in September of 1936 a 
wiser, more sophisticated group of students. 

The class officers were reelected early in the first 
semester and prepared to take up the duties of the year. 

The class set up a stand in the gym during basketball 
season and sold megaphones, autographed by the basket­
ball team, to raise money. The stand was successful, sell­
ing out the megaphones. 

In March the class enjoyed their first party "on their 
own". The gym was decorated in red and grey with a 
touch of green for St. Patrick's day added. The party was 
more successful than those held by previous junior classes. 

In April a play, directed by Mr. James McDonald and 
assisted by Student Director, Verna Carpenter, and entitled 
"The Yankee King,' ' met with great success. 

The play, a romantic comedy, portrayed the trials and 
tribulations of a hen-pecked husband who falls asleep and 
wakes to find himself ruler of a small kingdom. 

While juniors, the class elected Harold Hoprich, Mary 
Helen Bruderly, and Bill Brooks,, president, secretary, and 
treasurer of the association for the following year. 

The year ended with a delightful and successful prom 
presented by this class to the seniors. 

Entering their last year of high school as seniors, the 
class of '38 prepared to complete a well rounded course of 
instruction. 

Charles Wentz, Harold Hoprich and Stella Fidoe were 
reelected class officers. When Stella Fidoe left school at 
the close of the first semester, Mary Helen Bruderly was 
appointed to fill the vacancy. 

19 



GEORGE ADAMS, BETTY ALBRIGHT, MARY ANDERSON, HER­
BERT ARFMAN, DON BEATTIE. 

STEVE BELAN, BOB BENNETT, HELEN BERG, DOROTHY BER­
GER, MARY BOHR. 

LEONARD BONSALL, ROBERT BOUGHTON, RUTH BOWKER, 
BETTY BRADLEY, WILDA BRICKER. 

II 



II 

BILL BROOKS, MARY HELEN BRUDERLY, EDWARD BUSH, 
JOSEPH BUSH, VERNA CARPENTER. 

ANNA CATLIN, VAUGHN CAUFIELD, RICHARD CAVANAUGH, 
MIKE CERBU, ESTHER CHAPPELL. 

,JEANNE CHRISTIE, JEANETTE CIOTI, EARL CODY, BETTY JANE 
COMBS, JANE COPE. 

2 1 



22 

RAY COPPOCK, JANE CRANMER, ARDEN CRUMBAKER, HAROLD 
CULLER, SHIRLEY DAVIDSON. 

WALLA CE DA VIS, ANTHONY DECROW, MARY DERIENZO, LIONEL 
DIFFORD, OLLIE MAE DURHAM. 

WARD ECKSTEIN, ELIZABETH ELDER, LENA EQUIZE, GILBERT 
EVERHART, MARTHA FARMER. 



• 
STELLA FIDOE, LA RUTH FOUST, RUSSEL FRONK, KEITH FROST, 

BOB GREENAWALT . 

DAVID HART, ALBERT HARTMAN, MARY HICKEY, ETHEL HINE, 
BOB HINTON. 

PAUL HOFFMASTER, VIOLA HOLMES, STELLA HOLOVKA, 
LUCILLE HOLROYD, KENNY HOLWICK. 



HAROLD HO PRICH, ELSIE HUNTER, VIRGINIA HURRAY, ROL­
AND JOHN, BILL JONES. 

DICK JONES, ROBERT KAMINSKY, BETTY KETTERER, ROBERT 
KIRCHGESSNER, DICK KLYNE. 

WILLIAM KNEPPER, JEANNETTE KUYPER, LEAH LEIPPER, 
VERNA LIPPIAT, WINIFRED LLEWELLYN. 



• 

• 
ART LOESCH, HAROLD LONDON, MAX LUTSCH, BETTY LEE 

LYONS, DOROTHY McCANDLESS . 

ROBERTA McCREADY, BILL MALLOY, LLOYD MARSHALL, BILL 
MATTEVI, ALICE MAXSON. 

PAUL MEIER, MAT MELITSCHKA, ARLENE MELLINGER, DORO­
THY MIDDLETON, ROBERT MINAMYER. 

25 



26 

CHARLOTTE MOREY, BETTY MORRIS, BETTY NEAL, MARY 
NEDELKA, JULIUS NESTOR. 

OLIVER OLEXA, VERNA O'NEIL, MARY JANE PASCO, LYDIA 
PATTERSON, MARTHA PREISLER. 

RALPH PROBERT, RUTH PROVINS, MARTHA RAMSAUER, SAM 
REA, EDNA K. RESSLER. 



• 
VIVIAN REYNOLDS, DON ROHER, ALYCE ROUBAL, SYLVIA RUT­

TER, JOE SABONA . 

ROBERT SANDERS, VINCENT SANTINE, IRENE SCHMIDT, JEAN 
SCULLION, GUS SEVERYN. 

VERA SHARP, EARL SHASTEEN, JOHN SHEA, MARY SHRIVER, 
ANNA SIMIONE. 



MARGARET SIMON, ANNA MAE SLABY, ELLA JANE SMITH, JOHN 
SPACK, JAMES STEFFEL. 

BILL STEVENS, THELMA SWENINGSON, NICKOLAS TATU, RALPH 
TAYLOR, DOROTHY THEISS. 

CHARLES TROTTER, RUTH THOMAS, EVELYN TULLIS, ROBERT 
TULLIS, DAN UGRAN. 



II 

LEE VINCENT, MARGUERITE VINCENT, JOE VOGELHUBER, ROB­
ERT WAGGONER, LLOYD WALKFJR. 

BETTY WALTON, BILL WATKINS, CHARLES WENTZ, ALICE 
WEST, HUGH WEST. 

GLADYS WHITACRE, MARGARET WHITACRE, MARTIN WHIT­
MAN, HELEN WICKLINE, LEE WILMS. 

29 



30 

ROBERT WILSON, RUTH WRIGHT, JANE ZOCOLA, BILL LUTZ, 
GEORGE KING. 

ARTHUR SCHUNN, PAULINE HILDITCH, BELA SIDINGER, 
LOVELL METZ. BEATRICE GARFORTH. 

EDWARD ZILA VY RALSTON SMITH 



MEMORIAL 

Hazel Farmer Charles Kesselmire 

During the past two school years 
two students of Salem High have 
passed away. Charles Kesselmire, 
popular Junior boy died during the 
1937-38 school year at the Salem 
City Hospital. Hazel Farmer, a stu­
dious and well liked student, passed 
away in the summer of her Junior 
year. 

Charles was well liked by his fel­
low students and was very active in 
sports. He was on the varsity squad 
in his Junior year. Hazel was a good 
student and participated in various 
activities, particularly in music. 

31 



32 

HISTORY OF THE JUNIOR CLASS 

Looking forward to their fourth and last year in Sa­
lem High, the class of '39 completes its third year of high 
school life. The class has a record for the three years for 
which it has due reason to be proud. 

The class entered Salem High in the fall of 1934 much 
the same as previous freshmen classes. They were "young, 
happy and free as the breeze." A group of students ready 
to meet any and all opposition. They may have worn knee 
pants and short skirts in Junior High, but "dad" had to dig 
deep to dress them in long pants and skirts for high school 
life. After all, hadn't they been waiting eight years for 
this very occasion? 

The class of '39 started off four years in high school 
with high enthusiasm. They elected John Evans, president 
of the class, William Rogers, vice-president of the class, 
and Mary Louise Emery, secretary. Thus the class was 
organized to start the year. 

Continuing the method of raising money for the class 
treasury used by the class of the previous year they sold a 
total of one thousand pencils with the basketball and foot­
ball schedules printed on them. The class then had a good 
financial standing in the school. 

Then came their first party. They worked hard with 
the Sophomores and completed a very successful Frosh­
Soph party. They presented a program in the auditorium 
before the dance with members of the class participating 
and then proceeded to the gym which was decorated in 
green and white and the red and gray of the sophomores. 
An enthusiastic class spirit helped to make the party a 
success. 

After a successful freshman year, great things were 
expected of the members of the class when they started 
their sophomore year, and those interested were not dis­
appointed. 

The previous year's class officers were reelected with -
John Evans, president; William Rogers, vice-president; and 
Mary Louise Emery, secretary-treasurer; resuming their 
duties at the head of the class. 

The class as a whole was very much interested in 
sports and the activities of the school. An array of prom­
ising talent turned out for football, basketball and track 
with various members of the class on the Quaker editorial 
and business staffs and a large number in the band and 
orchestra. 



• 

HISTORY OF THE JUNIOR CLASS 

On the night of April 23rd the Sophomores played "big 
brother" to the Freshmen in the annual Freshman-Sopho­
more party. The two classes sponsored an entertaining 
dance, at which everyone had a good time. They had the 
gym decorated in the class colors of the Sophomores-pur­
ple and gold- and the traditional green and white of the 
freshmen. This completed the activities of the class for 
the year. 

The class of '39 entered high school this year a more 
serious minded group of students. They had an eventful 
year ahead of them with their first party alone and the 
problem of presenting a successful class play in order to 
raise money for the all important "Prom" itself. 

Feeling no need in change of leadership the class re­
elected the same officers as in the previous two years. 
Their experience in the two previous years as executives 
of the class aided them in their duties this year. 

An assembly was presented in the- early part of 1938 
as a part of the class assembly program. The assembly was 
amusing and entertaining with members of the class show­
ing surprising talent. It was conducted as a radio program. 

The class then presented the annual Junior class play. 
The play they presented was entitled, "That Girl Patsy." It 
was an amusing light comedy dealing with the arrival of 
a young orphan girl in her late 'teens, into a family which 
was being broken up by black mail. The play was presented 
in excellent form, and the cast rightfully deserved the ap­
plause it received. All members of the cast are looking for­
ward to the Senior play with great anticipation. 

The class then presented its first class party alone. 
The gym was decorated by a crepe paper canopy of purple 
and gold. Several contests were staged earlier in the eve­
ning, and dancing to Pat Conway's orchestra filled the re­
mainder of the night . 

According to tradition the Juniors chose their class 
ring. From a group of four different bases and shanks, an 
entirely original design, a military ring, was chosen. It is 
a round ring with a heavy shank upon which is mounted 
the Quaker crest, which has been used by Salem High 
classes for a number of years. 

Now comes the big event of the year, the "Prom". As 
is customary the Juniors play host to the Seniors. This 
year the Juniors plan to give the Seniors the biggest prom 
of all. 

33 



Left to rig ht- Upper r ig ht: D . V in c.e n t, J . "'Wc·b~ter, \ V. ·wa.gonn, F . vVe1bster , J. \~Tallon , 
1\.1'. Vo1t a w, \ V . Schaefer , C. Pel l, ·vv. Segf·s iman, B. H og ers . Upper Left: A. Linde·r, N .. Lantz, 
A . L o zi e.r , N . L ewis, C. L owry, J. Lo·utzenh i·s e r , V . L add, M . L a yden . Center-Sixth R ow: 
J . Coope:r, J. A l esi, F . B u s h. D . Brnom a l , B. Bals l ey, L. Col ian, B . B e:o n e t, D. Buchm a n , 
E . B rook s , V . Bob e r , H. Dermotta. E. D ean . Fifth Row : G. Oo.ffee , P . Ben ec11ct, C. Clark , 
B. Bell , E. B r a nting h am , M. C le land , L. Colia n. H . .\darn>, T . Callaha n , Q. Balla~ti•n e . 
Fourth Row: A. Boo th, B . Bal s ley, V . B od e n<lo•r fe r , M. C'ha.m berlain , 1. Oit':n o, WL J . Brit t , 
G . Dean , M . Coy, V . B or•r E.l.io , L . Dev i ll e, lVJ. Cosm a, D . D e n kha us, B . -Cu l ber s on . Thi .~cl 
Row : S . Godward, A. Dunlap , ·w . Difforcl, J . D ick ey, G . D unc.an , Ft. Eng.Je1r.t , J. Fi-she r , M . 
D y e r, M . Gua.ppon e, E. Fur rier , G. H a n&on , J. H a nzli ck . Seconcl Row: T. illbe r w e in , z. 
Duda, L . Fiani , B. J. Gibbo-n s , E. G ray, M. L . Gil s on, G. F a u lkner, Ft . Hars hma n , E. H a l ­
ve<I·s tad•t . First Row: M . Fi s h e r . J. Gree n e , R . F i s•her. F . Grn.t e, V . D undon . l . F in k , 
E . D u n n , G . F'ickes , H . Eng le , .J . G ilbeo· t, H . F -r o n k, S . Ga.r fu.r t h. Lower L eft: J-. Schuc k , 
M . S ch riv e r . F. S ilv e r , L . S ch e r•t ze r , M. S'eck l-er. L owe r rig ht: ?l' . M a c :'-lame r a, L . 
i\IIc~ i chol , B'. i\1[cNa.1n era, ·v. 1Vfc Ga.ffic1 J . l\1cGaffi c, A . 1VfaC'Dona1l cl 1 I-I. l\1:c2on11 e r, B. 
l\IIcB a n e , F . l\11cNicllol , \ li.l . L u ce. 



I 

-
Left to right-Left upper: A. Ditmal', E. Truta , R. Umpslead, R. \T i ck e r s •, .J. ·vveiss, C . 
vV.oerther, S. Wi•se, K. Sturgcoo n, B . \~T ilJi ams, J. 'vVr igh t. Right Upper: B. HolJe•rts, H. 
Rickert. A_. R ·ob in s , B . Roger.s, J. Ro·ge r s, B . V\' o rk. E. Stam p, P . Stevens, F. Stone. Center­
Sixth Row: B. Hiltbrand, D . Yea;;er, E . .J udcl , K . But•c !Hson. L. Ma.rlrnvi,c•h, t'. Kuba.s, L . 
K a.ne. F;fth Row: H. Hen·e;,· . W. H i x enba u gh, .J. Hrvilin , C . Huddle.son, D. H iltb.ra nd , A . 
K ·ova. 0 •h, B . Hart, R . .Johns, :\1. F. H ilgen do rf, B. Lu t z , D . Hink :e, G. Kleon, A. Himme·l s pack, 
.J. Morris, .J. Hold ereith, C. Lowry. Fourtll Row: H. Lowry, D. Hinkl e, D. Kautz, 1\J. 
J anick y , NL Kaisten i ck, H. 1-{ell f?Y, lVI. lVJana.rky. l-l. !d o.ga, lVI. .J. L i:. ra, B . lV[illEr , R . lVL 1\1ina ­
m ye r, I. Meroer, K . Jack son , 0 . H eoi c1 ri cil . Third Row: vV. Spau l d in g-, B . Sutter, D. Thom as, 
D. TE\l'rY, H. Zi1n11ner rnan , \ 1V. Skowran, D . Za,.pp on e . Seco11c1 Row: G . Reader. J. N iocera, 
c. Ten ny.3 0:1, J. S'ypko , K. Rich, S . Pfeifer, L . Zi1Y .. n1er n1an, H. P a ulin e, J. E vans, ='J. Thuro\vh . 
First Row: E. Til ley, F. Simone, H. Pillc3.r, K. f.'turgeon . . 4 .. Zatl<o, D. M. Smith, M. H. 
O'Hara, H. T 1odcl, F . g,vane:v, E . Trul'a_, E . P in1. Lower Left: IVI. Layden, D . Krauss, F. 
Lantz. c. l'\,.eaJe, \V. L e\vttn1 . Lower R1g h.t: ·v . Roes1s l er, D . Sn nkey, l\i1• L. R ay111oncl , R . 
Sc:hn1idt, B . 1E1h arp, J. Sa nt arell i, R . Raic1 s 1ck. 

35 



36 

HISTORY OF THE SOPHOMORE CLASS 

The Class of '40 has successfully completed its second 
year in high school under the supervision of Mrs. Cope. 
The class, as a whole, possesses the qualities necess~ary to 
make itself an outstanding one. 

After reorganizing last fall, the class chose the follow­
ing leaders: President, Robert Clark; Vice-Pres1ident, 
Allen Fehr; secretary-treasurer, Margaret Stewart. 

This class is an exceptionally large one, having an en­
rollment of two hundred sixty-four members . 

As it is customary to select the class colors in the 
sophomore year, the class of '40 selected blue and white. 

To increase their treasury the class sold megaphone 
pins. They also sponsored an assembly presenting Dr. 
George Roemert and his "microvivarium" on February 10. 
The proceeds derived netted $14.70, which makes the totai 
of the treasury $69.07. 

Boys who were athletically inclined enough to go out 
for football were Richard Beck, Bob Clark, Joe Vendor, 
and Leonard Piersol. A very bright future for these boys 
in the athletic world is anticipated. 

The basketball season followed, and the members who 
answered Coach Brown's call were Lester Knepp, Jim 
Kleon, Bill Kerr, Robert Shoe, Robert Whitcomb, John 
Tary. Knepp played with the varsity. 

Bob Bruderly and Mike Nocera were football man­
agers, and Theodore Ursu was basketball manager. 

Peggy Stewart, Jane Tinsly, Nancy Waggoner, and 
Sara Wonner completed their second year as student 
librarians. 

Sophomore girls who became members of the G. A. A. -
were Ellen Monks, Betty Tullis, Mary McCloskey, Helen 
Bush, Jean Munsell, Ellen Catlos, Helen Voyteck, Ruth 
Stoudt, Ruth Tetlow, Theda Greenawalt, Margaret Thiel, 
Billie Ruth Sproat, Betty Jane IvicCarter, Betty Bischel, 
Jeanette Potts, Eva Reader, Helen Fowler, Virginia Morris, 
Peg Stewart, Nancy Waggoner, Genevieve Fischer, Vivian 
Snipes, Betty Carpenter, and Laurabelle Veon. 

Jane Tinsley and Sara Wonner were accepted as mem­
bers of Salemasquers. 



HISTORY OF THE SOPHOMORE CLASS 

Taking part in the activities of the band were Frank 
Davis, Betty England, Charles Everstine, Al J. Freed. 
Ralph Greenisen, Tom Higgens, Mary Jugastru, Arden 
Llewellyn, Bill Merry, Aden Riffle, Ada Shriver, Bill 
Sproat, Jack Warner, and Dix Yates. 

The following band members participated in the Dis­
trict Solo Contest at Mount Union: Aden Riffle, Jack War­
ner, Gusty Conja, Betty England, Bill Merry, and Al J. 
Freed. 

Students with journalistic ambitions who survived the 
staff tryouts were Al J. Freed, editorial staff, and Virginia 
Nan, business srtaff. 

The sophomore class boasts of all the cheerleaders. 
They are Al J. Freed, Bob Neale, Bob Lyons, Eugene Mc­
Cready, and Ellen lVIonks. 

The class presented the second in a series of class 
talent programs. The program supposedly took place in 
the Ozark Mountains. Bob Clark was in charge and pre­
sented the following numbers: Al .J. Freed, Bob Dixon, and 
Bob Lyons in a skit entitled "An Epic of the Ozarks"; Viola 
Dotson and her guitar; Ruth Stoudt, Margaret Fronim:, 
and Ruth West in a vocal trio; Susie Herman, acrobatic 
dance: Betty Probert, vocal; Bruce Gibbons, harmonica. 

Virgil Stamp and Frank Davis sang in the Boys' Glee 
Club and Ruth Stoudt, Elisa Colian, Vivian Snipes, Betty 
Kirchgessner, and Wanda Zimmerman were in the Girls' 
Glee Club. 

Orchestra members included Gusty Con.ia, Eleanor 
Eberwein, Betty England, Katherine Frantz, Al J. Freed, 
Virginia Ganea, Delores Jones, and Lewis Meyers. 

Concluding their second year, the sophomores joined 
with the freshmen in the annual Frosh-Soph hop, which 
proved a great success. 

Having completed two successful year of activities, 
the class of '40 is destined to "go places" and "do things" 
before the end of their high school careers. 

o? 



3.8 

ROOM 106 

Third Row: H . Benn ett, B. B eck, G . Bartho lomew. H. B eck, H . C lark. Secord Row: J. 
Butle.r , B . B ic•l1Sel, M. Bo ,·a , T. Ci.ricoslo, E. Ber ger, D. Birkhimer. H. Bush. C. Bradl ey, B. 
Beck. B. Bowker, R Bowman , H. l~ nmner , Mi ss H an na . Flrst R ow: J. Abb~etl . E . Cava­
n augh, J. Car.Jarit ,Jlo , G . Ber ge r. B . B rucl e,rl y , E . A ltomare. B '. _,.\_ll ison, M. B .ra.clley, .A. 
B Ne nclow.sk y, B. Abb l ett, E . C'at l os, G. Bell , H. Bender , J. B urfo>r•cl, B. Ca'I'pente r. 

ROOM 107 

F irst Row- Left t o right: V. F a ini, B. Encl~rs, F. Davi~. B. D eRoacls , A . Do lina r , H. F ·owl er, 
F. DoHnar, lVL F ·1·atila, g_ E.b erwein, 1\L F.r o·n1ius, B. D unla p , B . E~ n1gland, V . Gauea, G. 
F,i•s·C'her, T . Greenawalt. Second Row-Left to r i :i·h t : G. Dicke y , 2\frs . Cox, C. Co u g•h enour, B . 
Fi,£1h eT, R. Fann er, V . Dotson , D . Couls on , 1VI. ]~ k1ow , "E. D urhan1, I<. f7'rec k, E . Fowler, 
J. Dunla •p, E. Col ia n, K. Co3grove, D. F r a u tz . Top R ow - Left to right : B'. Dixon, A . J. 
Fre e•cl, J. Fa.Jk, G . Conja, J. Dov i e, A . F' eh r. H . G r een isen , B. Gibb on s . 

ROOM 108 

First Row: K . K e n st, S. Kelly, L. K elte r , 0 . Everette, l\J. Jugastn1, J. Hu.t·cll eson, M 
Hatzagan , E. Hart, S . H e,r·man, G. Ha rt, A . Guappone, , -,.,.r . :H1ively, B. H ers n1an. Second 
Row: G. K :u r es, K. Ju\111, E. Icenhour. P. Hurray , J\IL G r ey, M. Huddleston, D. K,] yn.e, B. 
Kl)•n e. B'. Kir c1hgess ner, D. H in ckley, D. J o n es, D . Hu ffe.r, D. Co p e, T h ird Row : T. H agen, 
\Y . Haeis·sy, .Jaim es Kle·o n , E. H1·ovati c, \l\T. Hoch, G. Hi :;;e, D . I<:achn er. 

II 



II 

II 

ROOM 109 
Second Row-Left to right: .J. Li n to·n , A . L lt:welly n, R . McKin le>' , D. Lui.sch, v . Mo•r .ri.s, 
H . Kn e·pper, E . iVfon l~s. A. L udwig, i\11. Lentz, R. Marti n , A . McNab b, V . Macksyn , R . 
M e r cer , M. K ovash, H. Kubus, L . Mc_<\rtor. Second Row: D. l\t'ossop, C. Mi ll iken, E. M iller, 
R. Land.wert. B. L yons, B. l\fars il a ll. R. M on t eleon e, .J. Munsell , M. McBan e . M . L "'nney, G. 
L ee, M. McCl o•s-key, E . Mi tc h e ll. :vr. Lu dwig, Mr. Pc hroecl e r. Third Row: R. Lieder. S. M at7., 
E . l\lfcCr eacly, B . Me.1Ty , T. ::lfarkovk h , H. Louden , W . Lo•ut7.en h iz e•r, .J. Ku n 'ewiez, L . K n epp, 
E. l\lrinth, L. I< nagg. 

ROOM 307-A 
Bottom Row-Left to right: V . S nipes, ed. L. Ross, M . .Sei<ber, .J. Scha.fer , .J. Po•t1t '. A . 
Sknru1pski 1 . B . R . Stproat1 V . O'ana, V . Nan . L . Severyn, B . P 1·0 1bert, A .. S1ha ll e 111be rg, H. S t12fani , 
K. Bolder, E. Schuster , M. Omrn, V . Nonis . Second Row : vV . .St r a d er, E . Header, D . Shan­
·n on , S . J\IIyers , J. Sl1as1b:.:en , 0 . Nedel ka, J . l\1:v21r s, J. Schaeffer, E. Ri c'h , J. Reardon, A. 
Sh.r•ive r, R . A . Stoud•t, .J. f:'tone, P. S t ewart, .K ::Wyer s, L. S n odgrass, V . Stamp, Mr. E arl y . 
Top Row: G . iS h asteen, D. Hich, V . Neiderhiser , A . Riffle, A . Santine, B. Neal e, N . Par ker, 
B . Scha efer, D. e.0ln111dt•. I<::. O' Conn e ll , B . Shoe. J. 3 ha 'fr r. E . Roessle r, B . S.pr oat, lH. N icora, 
L. Mye.r ,>; . 

ROOM 307-B 
f.i.'op Row-Left to right: L. Yu·han ic l<, .J Turn 8r , D . Yarwood, D. Yates, P. '"' e -,t. H. S i·n s l ey, 
G. \ i\Thinn e.r y, C. 'I'o l.p, "\i\T. Syppl\.O, J . Yakul._i.k, S. \ i\Ta.g-.on e1·, ·vv. \ ·Voocl, l=t . V\T1h it0on1b, '\i\T . 
TuJ.Hs , J . Yu h az, .J. T a r y. Second Row : I. \-Valton . .J. vVarner, N . vValker, .J. Ven cle·r , IV. 
Young, E. Y urcha k , K. vVonn er, L . Veon, V . \V2.rne r, T. \ Var-cl , .J. Vanhove!, B . Valen tine, 
.J. Vender, B. Tulli.s, M. Thi el, H. l .Vukotich , T . Ursu, 0 . vV r ig:M , L . W illman, C. So-batka, 
R . Votaw, JVI1r . T. Jon es, D. Wh i te. Bottom Row: C . .. Wi.s n er, H. v .01ytek, M. T ern', R. 
T e tlow . A .. v .otaw, \;l\r. Z.i1nn1ern1an. H. l T1lrich , D . -,_foun g-, l -:T. \i\Tark , lVf. \i\.'"ag-ne1r , s. \i\Tonn er. 
J. 'Tinsl ey, D. U n tc'h, R . "\V est, E. \'Vi ll ian1 ~·. E . \Y eing·ar t, L . Stra ub, E . \Veber, \ T. E'zyn1czyk . 

39 



40 

HISTORY OF THE FRESHMEN CLASS 

An exceptional group of enthusiastic freshmen entered 
the high school last September and have already proved, in 
their short stay with us, that they will be a shining star in 
the activities of our school. 

To lead them in their various enterprises, they chose 
the following officers: President, George Baillie; Vice Presi­
dent, Robert Ballantine; Secretary-Treasurer, Mary Alice 
Leipper. These students have capably fulfilled their tasks 
in the important positions for which they were designated. 

As their first class enterprise the freshmen sold 2,500 
pencils with the football and basketball schedules on them. 
A profit of $45 was derived from the sales. 

Thomas Berger and Alice Ruth Vincent won first and 
second prize, respectively, in the Junior Poster contest. 

The freshmen proved to be very active individuals as 
they participated in practically all the activities offered by 
Salem High. 

The freshmen boys who went out for football are Jim 
Benedict, George Baillie, Carol Greene, Albert Pilch, Don 
West, Bud Walters, Carl Bauman .. George Antonea, Bob 
Malloy, Nick Limpose, Ward Feller, Mike Thomas, Marvin 
and Melvin Wukotich and Bill Kerr. 

Those who were interested enough to go out for basket­
ball were James Armeni, Ruben Breault, Bud Walters, Gail 
Allison, Mike Thomas, and Glenn McLaughlin, who made 
the varsity team. Gail Eckstein, Ray Lowry, and George 
Steffel were the freshmen managers. 

Mr. Cope predicts many stars from the following boys 
who turned out for track: Tom Rhodes, Bob Bricker, Bob 
Schuck, Bob Scullion, Jim Armeni, George Antonio, Art 
Chappell, Marvin Coffee, Oliver Ingledue, Bob Jaeger, Bill 
Kerr, Ray Lowry, Glenn McLaughlin, Don Sankey, Bob 
Thompson and Ruben Breault. 

The high school band claimed several members from 
the freshman class. Among them were John Dan, Bill Fin­
eran, Vivian Foltz, Mary Alice Leipper, Elliot Hansell, Bob 
Joeger, Bill Kerr, Earl McDevitt, Francina Morey, Lucille 
Scheuring, Alex Simion, and Bob Thompson. 

The freshmen are proud to claim Don Freed as one of 
the drum majors. 



• 

HISTORY OF THE FRESHMEN CLASS 

Beginning as able assistants to Miss Lehman were 
Anne Belan and Alice Hunter. 

Several members were initiated into the Latin club the 
second semester. Among those were Leatrice Johns, Bettie 
Mayhew, Rita Emery, Anne Belan, Dorothy Greene, Cleo 
Santee, Dorothy MacDonald, Nancy Roose, Jack Atkinson, 
Philip Ressler, Lucille Guy, Martha Clark, Alice Ruth Vin­
cent, Lucia Sharp, Bob Scullion, Francina Morey, Vivian 
Foltz, Emma Dutko, Florence England, Marjjorie Brian, 
Bob Ballantine, Nan Beardmore, Ethel Mae Hill, Jeanette 
Fisher, and Mary Alice Leipper. 

Forty-five girls, athletically inclined, joined the G. A. A. 
club and took part in the baseball, basketball, and kick-ball 
contests, which were held after school. 

Lucia Sharp was the lone freshman to become a mem­
ber of the Salemasquers. 

Lee Bennett was a member of the Boys' Glee club, and 
Marjorie Brian, Betty Percival, Margaret Carr, and Mary 
Lou Brian belonged to the Girls' Glee club. 

The orchestra was increased this year by the following 
freshmen: Eugene Myers, Betty Percival, Philip Ressler, 
Cleo Santee, and ,Joyce Burke. 

Elliot Hansell, Dick Martin, and Irene White ably as­
sisted the Business Manager throughout the year. 

The class presented an interesting assembly which was 
the last of a series of four class talent programs. 

Keeping in step with tradition, the freshmen held a 
joint party with the sophomores. The event was a May 
Pole dance, which was held on the 18th of May. The gym 
was decorated with the freshmen colors, green and white, 
and the sophomore colors. A feature of the party was a 
program presented by members of the two classes. The 
latter part of the evening was spent informally with games 
and dancing being the main diversions. During intermis­
sion, refreshments were served. 

Mis,s Martha McCready, class adviser, regards this 
class as one of the hardest-working and most enthusiastic 
groups of students who ever entered Salem High. 

41 



42 

ROOM 300 
Left to right-First Row: Opal Co n e , I<:atherlne Bahn1ililer, V.ictor•ia C\)srgarea., .Joyce B'urke, 
:f'·atric i·a Bo len , 1VIa1·.gar:et Bennett, Jane B-riggs, Katherine Barna.rLl, Dor is BiI~unner, Beitty 
Bruder, "'lel1na Conkl e, June B.reaul.t. l\1ary Bo.l o•k. Second Row: lVJr. Henning, James Britt', 
Jack Atkin -::on. V\Talter Ho llnger, Mary L ·ou B1·1.an, :vrar tha C la.rk, Nan n a1be·l Beardn1o:r~. 
Margaret Carr, Marjorie B rian. Third .Row: J •os·eph Cudy, Hobert Bischel , J a mes Armeni, 
Ad hur Chap.pel, Ro.bert Clat'k, Carl B311111a n , Robent Bal !a"tin R, \Villicvm Bow.man, Ro·bert 
Bri,ggs•. Fourth Row: Geo r .ge Bai.Ui e, :R.uben D.rea.ult, G.ail Eartchy, Geo•rge A n t'oneo, Harry 
Beck, Robert B 101one, Thon1as BergeT, .J.a1ne1s B'ene·d ict. Joseph Celin, \ T-ictor Cafero . Fifth 
Row: Robert Conkle, Marvin Coffee, '\Valter Alesi, Ro·bert Brick er, \~Tade Broomall, Gai l 
Alili-son, P'atsy Colian. 

ROOM 302 
Left to right-First Row: I. Duda, L . Hest.on, J. Fisher, S. Crawford, D . Green, D. Hive l y , 
V. DeRienzo, L. Donofrio, D . Dunlap, L. HaTlman, R . E m e r y . Second Row: H. F.ronius, G. 
Gibson , V. FoHz, L. Guy, E . Dutko, F. Eng.Janel. M. Harroff, E. M. Hil.J. E. Hami.Jton , V. 
Cu l1 e,r, B. Donnally, M. Gro1nley 1 J. Encle!r s. Thircl Ro·w: F. Fink, \]\T, Fii n eran , P. Gusleo, 
D. F r eed, C. Green, L. Grave, R. DelF•avero. E. Han.sell , B. Helm, L. Hahn , R. Herron, G. 
Eckst'e in . Fourth Row: J<J. Gr·atefen.cl, R . Eichler, H. Dolina.r, H. Gardner, R. Doyle, H. 
G.ray, .J. Dan. 

ROOM 303 
First Row-Left to right: E. Koch , I. Ko'Va!sh, A . Kuyper, R. Hoo.bier, E. Ketch, lVL Kicko, 
H. Kennedy, A . Horner, R .. Jackso n. 1\11. La lVIo ni c1a, B·. Icenhoer. Second Row: E. Loesc1h, 
E. Ke ll y, B . L e•slie, M . A. Leipper. G . Ho·lme•s, L. Jo·hns, D . McDo n ald, !VI. Ho.c h , J. LoPs.ch, 
E. iVIc<Devo tt. Third Row: R . .Jnl ian, G. Lozier. R . .Teager, .J. Kells, G. Karlis, W . Kinn, 
O. Ingle.clew, R. Hovl ette, J. Lutz, R. Ho'bart, S. Leaf, i\fr. C!a.rke . Fourth Row: J. Hutter, 
\N . L egioe tt, F . Horning, C. Lantz, A . Ho1rning, .J. Jen.son, N . L in1pose, R. Lowry, D. Linn. 



II 

II 

ROOM 304 

First Row-X.eft to right: E. Mi n groni , P. !\Jorey, A . i\J ill e1', E . Pa.rke,1', M . Mor .r i s, B . .T. 
Ma y, R . Me r c e r , L . Mercer, ·B. Pau l in , M. P.a n y . Second R ow : M is•s 'VI cCready, J . Malloy , 
B . Pe·rc ival , ·lVI. Oh l , ·E . . Ratscher , vV. P u k a l ski, B. May•h ew, V , Mog a , G. Pax son. Third Row : 
R . Mill er, D . M a rti n , R . Malloy, H. Pax.son, E . M y ers . R . :\11ileu s ui c, G . Menoug h , A . M e i t er . 
Fourth Row: vV. Pierce, H. Nus b a um , R. O esch , \ ¥ . :VJ.a r t.in, G . 1\•l c L a u g hlin , A . Pi l ch. 

ROOM 305 

:Left to right-Fourth Row: B . Scu ll. ion , P . •S.chmiLl , F. R a Y\\'·Orth , J r., R . S h a ff e1r , B . 
S a n d ers, E . Re i1t e r 1 E. Ree d. P. Sol on1a n , P. R c ::;.sler, rr . S'te tfel. Thir d R ow : A . Si·n1i o n, 
C. S.m"i1t h , L . Ray mond, C. Sam .111 ers , L . R ·obhi n s, JVI. Srpack , F . ~·ta1n1p, B . .Sc1hu ck , 1'. Rho<les~ 
Mr. H i!.gen dorf. Second Row: A . Swbon a, .T. Su1m m eTvi J.l e, R. Sin s ley, M . Stelts, D. M . 
S m rnh , L. f? h•a r p , N . A . R .o•ose, C . F . San t e 2, E . t3 0h ultz. Pirst Row : B . 1S t a h l , N . Sh a w, L. 
S·c·h e uring, 1\1'. L . Sch &fer, lVL Santarelli , B . S omm e r s , M . Sc huster, D . Ro l)e r ts, .T . R u f e r , 
D . E_•n y der, M. S tay t·on. 

ROOM 309 
First Row: W . Z ell er, B . Umb er g e r, .T. T .ri.s•l er, B . Th om•p son , H. \ V e.ingar t , J . Ve.Jd, 
M . Tho.mas , lVI e lvi n Wuka t'iclh , D. vV est, B. vV1a ltenS'. Second Row : E. Zatko , A . S tra nk, 
P. Zim m er.man , K . Th ei.s.s', W. z o.c o lo , B . Tlhe i,s ,,, G . S:t ewar t , E. Szko lo, J. Sun d e rman, J . 
W .il.son , .M r. G ui ler. Third Row: J . J ohanick, E. N e b er, A . V inc e n t, M. T .u ll i.s , C. Zi,l.Je , 
D. N iegand, L . Zeck , M . St ifl er , J . Zirnm el'rn a n. \~T . vVhi tel eath e r . F ourth R ow : V . Straw­
j ack , v . Z in e s, D . Vl.hin e r y , J. ~·tratton, 1\1. 'l'•h e l.ss, R. ·~'akubek , A . -Vi n cen t , E . V olk, D. 
Va n Hove l , M . Walte r s. 

45 



44 

A 
c 
T 
I 

v 
I 
T 
I 
E 
s 



Every kind of side activity is offered in Salem High 
with various clubs for the boys and girls, meeting after 
regular classes in the afternoon. 

For those interested in languages there are the clubs 
which hold meetings and Jiscuss their respective languages 
and provide entertaining instruction as well as valuable in­
formation. The three language clubs are Latin club, 
French club, and Spanish club. 

Among Salem High students are found quite a few 
ardent philatilists who merged into one organization and 
called it the Stamp club. Meetings were held every Mon­
day, and various contests were sponsored by the club. 

For Salem's young thespians, various opportunities 
presented themselves in the form of class plays and in a 
dramatics club known as Salemasquers. 

Mathematicians and musicians are cared for very com­
pletely by the Slide Rule club, Band, and Orchestra. The 
Salem band is among the leading musical organizations in 
north-eastern Ohio. 

For those athletically inclined persons who are unable 
to participate in varsity competition, the school offers both 
a boy's and girl's sport organization. The boys are bound 
together by the Sportsman's club and the girls are grouped 
into the Girls' Athletic association. The members of varsity 
competition have a club called the Varsity S club. 

Among boys' and girls' clubs are chapters of the 
national organization of the Hi-Tri and Hi-Y clubs. The 
former is the girls' society and the latter the boys'. The 
Hi-Y is a renewal of the organization which existed here 
a few years ago. 

Activities have thrived more successfully this year in 
Salem High than ever before. We hope that they gain as 
much ground in the future as they have this year. 

···~ 

45 



46 

Left to right-First Row: M . L. 
G ilso·n. M . L ayden, S. Fidoe , V. 
Hurray. Second Row: V. Carpe n­
t e r, R . l'Vri g•h t . R. Sm ith, i\i'. 
K n h.ley, B. Albrigh t. Third Row: 
C. M•or·ey , L. Leip•per , C. \'V·entz, 
B. Neal. Back Row: A . Freed, D. 
Beat tie, H . Ho.p ri ch , J. E vans, J. 
M o r-r is, H. Paul"ine. 

QUAKER EDITORIAL STAFF 
Using f ewer members on the staff and larger assign­

ments to each, Harold Hoprich, editor of the Quaker Week­
ly, proved him'3elf a capable journalist as well as an execu~ 
tive. Assisted by only sixteen members, Hoprich used one 
of the smallest staffs in recent years. 

Advised by H. C. Lehman the staff published thirty 
issues of the weekly including an enlarged Christmas issue 
of eight pages instead of the regular six. 

Due to the fact that two journalism classes were avail­
able each semest er, Hoprich received valuable aid from this 
source. At various times throughout the school year Hop­
rich turned the weekly over to the advanced .i ournalism 
class and allowed them to publish it for practice work. This 
they handled ver y efficiently. 

Among the staff of sixt een, twelve were Seniors, add·· 
ing to the experience and talent of the staff. 

During th e year several new issues were planned by 
Hopr ich under the guidance of student members of the 
staff. Among these was a Girls' Issue published entirely 
by the girls of Salem High School. They met and elected 
an editor who took complete charge and published a fine 
issue which ran close competition t o the Boys' Issue, which 
was published by the boys of the school. The girls chose 
Betty Neal as editor and the boys elected Don Beattie. 

Although the traditional "Crazy Issue" was not pub­
lished this year, the Quaker had many and varied publica­
tions to interest the students. 

Hoprich held the standard of the Quaker high II 
throughout the year and deeerves all the credit possible for 
his untiring efforts. He leaves Salem High with gradua-
tion exercises and wishes best of luck to his successors. 

John Evans 

Harold Hoprich 



II 

Left to ri5ht-r:rst Row: V . 
:\fan, J. Grann1e1·, D. lV~artin, B . 
Jone.s , E. Hans ell, Q. Ballan­
tyne. Second Row: I. vVhite, L. 
Holroyd, F. Dav is, J. Hickling, 
Mr. Hilgendorf, P. llI'eier. 

QUAKER BUSINESS STAFF 
Business Manager Bill Jones proved his ability as a 

salesman during the 1937-38 school term. He turned out a 
fine group of ad-sellers and kept up with the fine standard 
set by past managers. 

Early in the year Jones promised the students a rnc­
cessful year in advertising and he kept his word by secur­
ing substantial ads for both weekly and annual. 

The staff set their weekly quota at sixty inches a week 
and only went below that mark on several occasions. The 
price of the weekly ads was boosted a little by Jones to help 
balance a difficult budget fer the Quaker. 

Reaching their peak during the Christmas rush , the 
super-salesmen packed one hundred twenty inches of ad­
vertising into an eight page issue. 

Around the last of March the staff began work on the 
annual advertising. The goal for the year was. set at $700 
and great hopes were held to r each that mark. To accom­
plish this goal an extensive campaign was begun. Jones 
mailed letters to all the prospective advertisers and chose 
ten or twelve of his staff to work hard towards that goal. 

Throughout the year the staff has received the ca­
pable assistance of Lucille Holroyd as student-secretary. 

Jones was the only member of the business staff to 
attend the journalism convention in Columbus during the 
fall. He had not chosen an assistant at that time and, 
therefore, no other representative from this staff attended. 

As he leaves Salem High, Jones has completed what 
can justly be called a successful and worth while year with 
the Quaker. He leaves with regrets and wishes the best 
of luck to the Quaker to come! 

William Jones 

4? 



48 

First lt<>w: D . M. Smirh, R. Schmidt, V. Car,pen.te,r, E. EJ.der, L. L eipper, F . .Simone, A. 
E'imfon, R. Mccready, M. H. Bruder0ly, I. Sc•hmidt, S. David.son, M . Layden, A. l\l'acDcmald , 
M. J. B ritt, P . Silver, F. "\Vebster, A. Zatko. Second !tow: M. L. J<Jm ery, A. West, M. 
Vin cent, E. C'. Roe1ssl er, R. Th ornfLS, J. Gilbert, V. Finley, B. J. GilJ::ibon.s, R . Minamyer, J . 
.Schu c k , l\l.1. F i.sh e r , D . M illiogan , V . McGaffi ck , H. Franke, 0. H eidrich, M . F. HiJ,gen<l'orf, 
B. Bal.s 1'ey , H. Piticar, Mrs. Koo·ntz. Third Row: M•i:ss Mccready, E. G r ay, F . Lftn•tz, N . 
L•arntz, J. Greenisen, lVI. J. Pas•co. M. S h,ri ve:r, A . HimanelspaDh, T. Ga.Uah a n, E. Hunte,r, 
J. Cope, M. R. O'Hara , M . N2delka, S. l" ic1 oe, B. vVHli a.m 1s, B. Shar·p. 

THE HI-TRI CLUB 
During the tenth year of organization the Hi-Tri was 

under the direction of Mrs. Koontz and Miss McCready. 
Numerous Penny Dances were held throughout the year. 

As is the custom, the girls of the Hi-Tri sponsored 
the Christmas assembly. On the last Thursday before 
Christmas vacation they held a covered dish dinner and 
a gift exchange. 

As an educational feature Ruth Obenour, society re­
porter on the Salem News staff, and Mrs. Roy Smucker, 
world wide traveler, spoke before the club. Miss Obenour 
gave an interesting speech on journalism. She explained 
the various steps which are followed in printing a news­
paper. She had with her lines of type, steroplates, galleys 
of proof, and metal cuts. 

Mrs. Smucker lectured on her travels and showed pic­
tures taken in Asia and other foreign countries. On May 
5 a Mothers' Tea was held in the recreation room of the 
public library. 

Stella Fidoe Erath, who was president of the first 
semester, dropped out of school during Christmas vacation 
and Alice West, former vice president, succeeded her in 
office. Irene Schmidt was secretary ; Mary N edelka, treas­
urer; and Elizabeth Elder, door keeper. 



II 

II 

The Girls' Athletic Association was organized in 1934 
when intramural basketball for girls was abolished. During 
the 1937-38 season the association held numerous athletic 
tournaments, the first of which was a kickball contest won 
by the Sophomores . 

The Seniors won championships in both the volleyball 
and basketball tournaments. 

The last tournament of the year was baseball. Since 
the club depends upon Centennial Park for tennis courts, it 
was impossible, because of weather conditions, to hold 
tennis matches this season. 

On April 29 the club, under the direction of the of­
ficers: Bela Sidinger, president; Mary Jane Lora, vice pres, 
ident; Alice Zatko, secretary; Helen Adams, treasurer; and 
Miss Sarah Hanna, Club adviser, held an initiation party at 
which more than forty new members were taken into the 
G. A. A. The most of the girls initiated were Freshmen. 

Four senior girls earned their G. A. A. letters during 
membership in the club. Betty Albright, Bela Sidinger 
and Martha Preisler each earned 1000 points and were pre­
sented with letters at the end of their junior year. Anna 
Simion completed her score this year and thereby became 
entitled to her G. A. A. letter. 

GIRLS' ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION 

Left to rig-ht-Third Row: G . Fish e r , :vr. K ovach. R. T etlO \Y, T. Greenaw a lt , M . vVagn er, 
B. B ,is 1h sel _. ·v. M orri s, D. D unlap, T. Cjricasto, l\11. Santore lli. A . S'abo·na. I. l\1at.s uk , .J. 
Br.eault , D . Ear l, J. F i•s h e.r. M. Ch amberla in , H . Raclsick. Second Row: J. M un sell , M. 
M c Cl o•s k ey, E . Co li a n , L . Coli an, R. Sto ud t , R . Ke lley, L. Do n ofr is , L. iVIcArto r , M . S'tu t'ich, 
M . Ll ewe ly n , H . Pi tica r-, D . M illi ;o;an. E. 'l'H ley, X . L antz, E . K och. E . Ca tl os, A . Hun te r , 
D. Robe.r t.s, J. L oe.sch, H. L owr ,-, V . Mc:Gaffi cl<, H . :Moga, iVI. Pr e i s~er , F. Si m on e, H. B u s h, 
B . TulU.s, H . \ 'Vic kJ.in e . First Row: M. B a l ok. L. Veon , A. S imi·o n , K . S tu ngeo n , A. Za tko, 
M . L oor a , H. Adam s , B . Shlinger , N . \Vag·go n e r. G . vVhitarre, D . A l bri.g ht, M . Ne cl elka, H . 
\;Va rd, P. Stewart', J. P otts, E . P.atsc'he r , D. Brunn er, I. \Vhit e , M. Tnll is, H. Fowl e r , E . Hil l. 

49 



50 

The senior play, "The Yellow Jacket," was presented 
the first of December. The play, set in China, was pro­
duced exactly as the native Chinese would present it. The 
plot concerned the struggles of a young Chinese boy to 
claim possession of the "Yellow Jacket," which would make 
him ruler of a Chinese province and to which he was the 
rightful heir. The play was an interesting departure from 
the usual run of productions. 

Pioneering in heavier drama, this year's Senior class 
play, "The Yellow Jacket," under the direction of Mr. J. M. 
McDonald, was declared a success by the class and an 
enthusiastic audience. Mr. McDonald was assisted in the 
production of the play by Ruth Thomas, student director. 

"The Yell ow Jacket," Chinese in every detail, deals 
with the life of \'Vu Hoo Git, whom his evil father, Wu Sin 
Yin, ruler of the province, plots to kill along with his moth­
er. The young lad is saved by faithful servants. Growing 
into manhood, Wu Hoo Git sets out to find his ancestors, 
and in the end finds happiness, fame, and the posrnon of 
ruler of the province which he rightfully inherited from his 
father. 

THE CAST OF THE SENIOR PLAY 

Left to right-First Ro·w, Seated: Ray Co•p·p ock , D onald Roh er, Bo·b Kaminsky , H e.rbert 
A r fman , L loyd Mars·h a l.L Kneeling : Bill J on es, Martha Farmer , C harles vVentz. Seat·ed at 
Table: R u t h Thomas. Standing: Lee \ Vilm s, E lizabeth E lder, R ichard Cavanaugh , Vern a 
O'Neil , Charles TrottN', J ean n e Ohr i s l~e, Joseph Vogelh uber , V i r.gi n ia Hu•1Ta y, Steven 
Bela n, G lady s \V•h itacr e, Don Beatt.ie, Har old Hapr ich. M a ry Hele n :Brud erl y , R alph T aylor, 
Ro.berta McClready, ,l ·oe B us h. Betty Albrig h t', Bill Brooks, Charl ot.le Mo.r ey, P a ul M e ier, 
Betty L ee L y o n s, Pauline H ild it c h , Ru th Vi'•ri g ht. Above: Tiussel Fronk , J a n e Cope. 



II 

Ill 

Left to right-Standing: Dorothy Mi.lligan, Nick Chitiea, Valofa Finl ey, HaT.old Fil•zsim­
mon ,, Polly Silver. L eavi tt E'hertz6r, Eugene Neal, Al~• se M.cDonald, Richard Capel. 
Seatecl: Ro1b ed Vjckers, Mary L o uise Emery, There.sa H off , Janet G r een i.sen , s t u·cle nt 
clirecto.r. 

THE CAST OF THE JUNIOR PLAY 
In their first dramatic attempt the Junior Class pre~ 

sented "That Girl Patsy," a three-act comedy by Sumner 
Nichols, on March 24 and 25. It was well attended. 

The play centers around a young orphan, Patsy (Polly 
Silver) , brought into the Warren family by Mrs. Warren 
(Valois Finley), who is interested in charity work. The 
Warrens resent Patsy's entrance, that is, everyone except 
Bob Warren (Leavitt Schertzer), young hero of twenty­
five, who falls in love with Patsy . Violet Manners CTheresa 
Hoff), who is engaged to Bob .inst for his money, disap­
proves of Patsy. Julia Warren (Alyse MacDonald) , Bob"'s 
sister of twenty-one, is being blackmailed by · her former 
lover, Philip Greer (Robert Vickers). 

Others in the cast are Professor Orlando Powers 
(Eugene Neale), a handsome young man of twenty-six, who 
is interested in the theories of heredity and environment 
and also J ulia Warren; Fred Coulson (Dick Capel), a play­
boy who lives off his father and is in love with Julia; Susie 
(Dorothy Milligan), the \iVarren's maid with an English 
accent: Miss Harper (Mary Louise Emery), a spinster of 
thirty-five, supervisor of the Girl's Uplift Society, a charit­
able organization; Denny (Nick Chitiea), the Warrens' 
gardener, and Irishman of great pride. 

51 



52 

Left to right-J. B u r k e, A . F reed, D . J o1rns, J. Coo.per, R. Hivel y, G . Co nj a, L. Colia n , 
R . Bo·u g hten , B . E ng-Ja nel, B. K ett e.re. r , M r .s . ::•a tt e r t ll wai t e, V . Ga n ea, B. J . G ibbon ', R. 
I-fa r "'>h n1 a n , B . Per cival, R. U n1pstea cl . P . Hoesl1 e r, L. JV[ yer s, C . ~·a n.t ee, r<:: . Fra ntz, E. 
Mye r.s . I'iani·sts , M . Lay~1 en , M . L. Elm erv. 

SALEM HIGH ORCHESTRA 
The Salem High School orchestra under the direction 

of Mrs. Ellis Satterthwaite presented a very fine concert 
and played at two class plays during the current season. 

Early in the year the orchestra began practicing for 
a concert which was presented in the early part of May. 
This year the orchestra consisted of twenty-five members 
and wat'. a more fully balanced organization. The string 
instruments outnumbered the ·wind instruments, making a 
better balanced instrumentation. The instrumentation in­
cluded ten violins, one E flat saxophone, three clarinets, 
one trumpet, one trombone, one double bass, one drum, two 
bells and tympany, two guitars, two pianos, and one ac­
cordian. This is the first year that there has ever been an 
accordian in the orchestra. 

The concert program consisted of fifteen well-selected 
numbers and included several solo selections. The Girls' 
Glee club assisted by presenting several acapella numbers. 

Several new instruments were purchased for the or­
chestra by the Board of Educatoin and several new cup­
boards were constructed in the rear of the auditorium to 
serve for a place to put instruments between practices, as 
the instruments were in use only on Tuesdays and Thurs­
days. 



II 

• 

Left to l'i!fht-First Row: J . Cope, :11. v\Thita cre, M . Carr, M. L . Brian, B. P e r c ival , E. Hill, 
E. M·onks , V . F.inley, R. Bowker, H. K irch gessner. L. Co.Jia n , L. Don ofrio, M. Bri·a n , E. 
C ol ian , i\llr.s. Satterthwa ite. Seconcl Row: E. B encl e r, V . Sni-pes, B . Culbe:rl'3on , vV. Zim­
m e rma n , D . K a u t z , D. Hinkle , N . L a nt7., H . Piti ca l", l':. S"to u-clt, M. 1-H J1g e 111cl o·r·f , D . Hinkl e, 
B . Neal , B . \~Talton , J. Gr eeni s en. 

THE GIRLS' AND BOYS' GLEE CLUBS 

First Row: L . B ennett, J. Cope, Mrs. Satter t hwaite, G. R ea.cler . Seconcl Row: F'. S t on e, 
B . Jon es·, E . S-ta rnn), E . Neal e, R. J. T ay lor , V . Sta.mp. 

-

55 



For the first time in the history o:f the Salem High 
band, a full, well balanced instrumentation has been ob­
tained, after the purchasing of a tenor and baritone saxa­
phone, two French horns, an oboe and a bassoon. In 
appreciation of this act, the band went ahead to complete 
a very successful year, both financially and musically. 

The officers of the band are president, Martin Whit-
man; vice president, Charles Wentz; librarian, Margaret 
Simon; secretary-treasurer, Joe Fisher. Harold Hoprich 
served as student conductor, vvhile Don Beattie and Don II 
Freed twirled. the batons. 

During Christmas vacation the band sponsored its 
fifth annual Band Dance, while on April 3rd they presented 
a free concert to the public. 

Again as in preceeding years, the band sent repre­
sentatives to the district solo and ensemble contest which 
was held at Mt. Union College, April 30. 

The band loses nine members by graduation. They 
are Anna Simion, Charles Wentz, Margaret Simon, Betty 
Ketterer, Marguerite Vincent, Martin Whitmen, Leah 
Leipper, Harold Hoprich, and Bob Hinton. 

Besides playing for all home and out of town football 
games, the band headed several parades. 

SALEM HIGH SCHOOL BAND 

• 



• 

• 

Left to right : Li on e l Difforcl, Con sta n ce Cl fLrk, ·w illi a m Ste,·ens, E ls ie H un t•er, Mr. Gu il e r . 

CHAMPIONSHIP DEBATE SQUAD 
Winning fame by competing in the state semi-finals. 

the Salem High Debate Team finished one of their most 
successful seasons in r ecent years. The affirmative team 
included a senior and a junior, Elsie Hunter and Constance 
Clarke. Lionel Difford, another senior, and Constance 
Clarke composed the negative team and William Stevens 
was an alternate. 

In the district debate matches were East Palestine, 
Newton Falls, and Scienceville. By receiving the decision 
in each of these debates, the Salem squad became district 
champs. 

The elimination s eries held to determine the Ohio 
State debate champions took the S. H. S. team to Kent Uni­
versity where they matched Ravenna; to Warren, the other 
team being Williamsfield; to Wooster, where Clairsville 
was the opponent; and finally to Columbus, where the Sa­
lem squad was defeated by Lima in the semi-finals. 

Before the regular debate season, the S. H. S. debaters 
journeyed to Ohio State to attend a debate clinic. 

The question used for discussion by the teams in the 
Ohio State Debate League was Resolved: That the several 
states should adopt the unicameral system of legislation. 
The squad was coached by Mr. J. C. Guiler. 

55 



56 

Left to iight: J. Nes t o r , B . Kn Eo ppe r. H. Probert, vi'. Davi.s. J . Vo,gel0huber , B . K am ins k y, 
FL H o,pri ch, E. Zi lavy, C. 'l'rotle r , L. " ' ilm s , H . J on es, D . Ro·hr, S . Bela n , B . Lutz, E. B u.s h , 
H. K ly1oe, B . .Jo n es. R . Tay lor. 

THE HI-Y CLUB 

The Hi-Y club, organized anew this year by an enthus­
iastic group of senior boys, with the help of faculty adviser 
Mr. Herbert Jones, completed a very successful season. The 
membership was composed of seniors. 

The officers elected this year were Bill Brooks, presi­
dent; Julius Nestor, vice-president; and Bob Kaminsky, 
secretary-treasurer. 

A constitution was drawn up and plans were made to 
join the National Hi-Y. Many members ordered jackets, 
colored r ed and grey, the official Hi-Y colors. Many em­
blems were also ordered. 

The members held their meetings every Tuesday eve­
ning in room 302 under the supervision of Mr. Jones, and 
spent most of their time discussing the timely and educa­
tional topics that all Hi-Y clubs study. 

The Hi-Y basketball team completed a very successful 
season, playing Hi-Y teams from Sebring, East Liverpool, 
and Minerva. 

The purpose of the club is to create, maintain and ex­
tend throughout the Echool and community high standards 
of Christian character. The slogan of the Hi-Y is "clean 
living, clean speech, clean athletics, clean scholarship, and 
contagious Christian character." 

• 

• 



II 

• 

Left to right-First Row, Seated: L. Leipper. E. Elder, R . Thomas. E. C:h a ppe ll , J. Ch r istie, 
R. l\IIcCrea,cl y, J. Tin s ley, E'. \'Van n e r, M. B rHt, .J. Oope, R. vVright, M . Sirmon, V. HuTray, 
T. Hoff, l\l'. Fi.she:r, D . Mi lli gan, V . O'Nei.l , C. Morey, V . Carpenter , J. Green is en, s. Fidoe. 
First ~ow, Standing; B. Comb.s•, V . F ·inl ey, M . Em e r y, S. Ga rfo-rth, B . Roger.s, M . l 'Vhitacre, 
E. Roe.ssl e-r, B. L yor..s, D. T·he'iss, G. W'hitacre, M. B ru clerly, B. A lbr.ight, G. Dean, J. Scul­
J.ion, B . Si•:Hnge.r, P. Hi>klitch, M. Shriver, R. Bowlrnr , JVI. Lo:r a, M . Kniseley, L. Sha.rip, M. 
G.i·lson. Second Row, Standing: L. Difforcl, G . Acl rum s, E. :-.ieale. H. Hop:riclh, C. T ro l't er, D. 
T-l a rt, B . vVa,rk, R . Tay lor. P . Meie.r, S". Bela 11, L . ·v\riJms. 13. J on es, C. \'Ve·ntz, D . Beatt ie, 
B. Kamin.sky, B . Mall oy, R. Ooppock, D. Hohr , R Sm i th , D. Rowan, H. Fronk, L. Mar"S'ha ll. 

SALEMASQUERS 

Salem High thespians in the person of Salemasquers 
completed a very successful season with many hoped for 
activities and accomplishments made realities. 

Early in the year the club underwent reorganization 
routine; and full fledged and associate memberships were 
created under the leadership of the club officers, Lionel 
Difford, president.; Mary Helen Bruderly, vice-president : 
secretary, Verna Carpenter; and Jane Cope, treasurer. 

The club held its meetings every two weeks on Mon­
day, after school. A program committee presented a short 
program each meeting. Among the means of entertain­
ment were short plays, musical selections, and dramatics 
talks . 

Late in the year the club decided to present a placque 
to the outstanding actor and one to the outstanding actress 
of the year. Also a placque was to be preeented to the 
most deserving person, who performed stage work other 
than acting. These awards were presented at recognition 
assembly. 

Members of the organization bought pins during the 
first semester. They consisted of a gold plated mask with 
the insignia, Salemasquers, inscribed below it. The club's 
faculty adviser is Mr. James McDonald. 

57 



58 

Left to right-Standing: R . S e h midt, A. H un.t e r, .T. Tin•s l ey , B. Morris . E . Elcl er. P . S"l e wa!"l , 
·v. 1Vf,otTi s. Sitting-: E. H unter , lVJ:iiss L e h,nutn , lVJ. L ay den , N . \"Via.gg·on er , ~'. \ Vonn er . 

THE LIBRARY STAFF 

The high school library has again proved indispensable 
as a laboratory to supplement classwork. Frequent use 
of the library tends to form a worth-while habit and to 
train pupils to use books easily and effectively. 

There are thirty-six hundred volumes in the library. 
This year a hundred books were added, including the new 
American Encyclopedia and Webster's New International 
Dictionary, in two volumes . A magazine survey was made 
by Miss Lehman and her assistants to determine which 
magazines were most popular with the pupils. 

During National Book Week attractive bookmarks con­
taining a list of interesting books were given to each stu­
dent in high school. 

Richard Halliburton, well-known author, who gave an 
interesting lecture in an assembly, autographed his newest 
book, "The Book of Marvels," for the library. The library 
also has several other books written by Mr. Halliburton. 

There is a student staff of twelve girls who assist 
students, repair books, and help keep the library in order. 
Anne Belan, a freshman, joined the staff during the second 
ilemester. 

II 



• 

Reorganizing last year after a lapse of six years, 
"Sodalitas Latina,'' the Latin club, has come to the end of 
a successful year under the leadership of Mrs. Koontz. 

To lead them in their various enterprizes, the members 
elected Robert Clark, president; Maxine Fidoe, vice-presi­
dent; Peggy Stewart, secretary; Elizabeth Hart, treasurer. 

The club realized a fair profit from the sale of Magic 
Slates, which were sold to the students in high school and 
in Junior High. 

Among the social events was a party, which was held 
at Eberwein's cottage at Lake Sevakeen. During the 
Christmas holidays the members visited shut-ins and en­
tertained them with carols. Eugene Neale entertained the 
members at his home where they enjoyed a cover-dish 
dinner. The club also participated in the Christmas as­
sembly program by offering carols sung in Latin. 

Thirty new members were initiated into the club at 
an "Ides of March" party. To become a member of the 
club the student must have received an average of A or B 
during his first semester. Due to the enthusiasm shown 
by the members, the Latin Club is slated to occupy an im­
portant position in the school program for many years to 
come. 

SODALITAS LATINA 

First Bow: P. Stewart (Secretary), B . Clark (President), M. Fidoe (Vice-President), 
D. Klyne (Prngcraim Chainman), E . Hine. Seco·nd Bow: D. Denkhous, V. M·o1r .ris, Hart 
(T'reasurer), H . Knepper, E. vVeingart, B. Tullis, J. Stone, B. Wa.rlc. Third Bow: E. Mc­
Cread:v . .D .. Jones. E. Neale. Jlfrs. Kor.ntz, J. Munsell. 

59 



60 

Le Cerele Francais, the name by which members of 
the French club are designated, had a very interesting and 
beneficial year under the faculty supervision of Miss Mary 
Roth. 

The club, which has an enrollment of twenty members, 
was organized several years ago to stimulate the interest 
of the students in the study of French and to help them 
appreciate and enjoy this language. 

Beginning the year's activities, the club elected the • 
following officers: John Evans, president; Robert VickerE:, 
vice-president; Frances Simone, secretary-treasurer. 

During the year the students corresponded with stu­
dents in France, writing entirely in French. The members 
participated in the Christmas assembly by presenting 
carols, sung in French. 

Several social meetings were held during which games 
and a fortune telling session were conducted in French. An 
interesting play, spoken entirely m French, was also pre­
sented. 

Club pins, with the insignia of the French club, were 
chosen by a committee and voted upon by the members. 

To round out the activities for the year, members and 
their guests enjoyed a picnic. 

LE CERCLE FRANCAIS 

Top-Left to right: Vi'. Rog·er.s, B. Vicker s, E. Neal e. L. ·wi lrn s, J. E\·an s . M !ddle: L. Mc­
N.icol, B. Mc::-/arnara, P . B en edict, B . Sharp, J. B utler, .A.. \~re~·t, H. l\fog-a, I<'. S.i rnon e, D . 
Huffer , C. Clark e. Seated: B. M iller, M i ss Rotl1 , M. H a l02a.gan. 

• 



• 

• 

Front Row-Left to right: H. Jaeger, H. \Vei n gart, L. Y uhaniak, H. Gray , R . Hivel y, 
M. Coffee, T. Ebe rwe in. Standing-Back Row, Left to right: K. Vi'. Sander, IV. Zella t, 
' '\T. Spal di ng·, D. l\ i1er ry, D . Jaeger, L . Vi ncent, B . ·v ickers, L . B'oone, D . l\1:artin, T. Ursu. 

THE STAMP CLUB 
Among Salem High's many activities is the Stamp 

Club, an organization sponsored by Mr. Sanders and is fin­
ir: hing its third year as a regular club in the high school. 

Various means of entertainment were provided 
through the medium of philaltely. Contests were held and 
prizes were given to the winners. 

Meetings took place every Tuesday at noon in room 
300 with some educational or entertaining phase of collect­
ing discussed. At several meetings special speakers were 
present and gave talks to the members. 

Early in the year the club elected officers to guide 
their course. 

Many members brought their lunches to the meetings 
while others returned early to attend. The Junior High 
Stamp Club attended meetings frequently. 

Mr. Williams. an ardent collector, aided the club in its 
various functions: Mr. Henning, also a collector, attended 
meetings. 

On several occasions during the year the club held ex­
hibits of frames of Etamps. One party was held and Morris 
the magician presented a program as entertainment. 

Mr. Sanders expects a larger club next year as only a 
few Seniors are members in the club. 

61 



62 

Left to right-First Row: R. Kirchgessner, M. Cerbu, .M. Lut•s·ch, G . E ver:har.t, 0. Olexa, C. 
W .en tz. Second Row: C. Huddl eson, ' • .V. Ecks.t•ein, B. M a l.J oy, L. Bon·sall, B. San<lers, J. 
Dickey, B . Lu t z. Third Row: E. D ean , S. " ' ise, H. Beck , 'iV. Sc•h aeffe•r . D . Zappon e, J. Mor­
r i.s, l\1r. Brown. 

THE VARSITY ((S" CLUB 
In the spring members of the club purchased red and 

black jackets with the name of the club inscribed on the 
back. 

Mr. Brown, basketball coach and club adviser, is large­
ly responsible for keeping the club organized and running 
smoothly. 

Completing its second year after reorganization in 
1937 the Varsity S Club has established itself as a useful 
and permanent club in Salem High. 

The club consists of boys who have been awarded 
varsity letters in either track, cross-country, basketball, or 
football. 

The vice-officers of 1937-38 who assumed their duties 
as leaders of the club this year are Max Lutsch, president; 
Mike Cerbu, secretary; and Gilbert Everhart, treasurer. 

The club held a bonfire pep-rally in the field adjoining 
Reilly Stadium before the Lisbon-Salem football game. Mr. 
W. J. Springer, former principal at Salem High , was the 
speaker of the evening. 

In the fall the club presented a dance. The gym was 
decorated in the school colors, red and black, with a large 
triangular S as a center-piece. A large crowd attended the 
dance which r eceived many favorable comments. 



II 

Left to right-Standing: E . K. Ressler, F . ~waney, N . Ohiti ea, M . Shriver, A. Sim ion, 
G. Kl eo n , B . Bal s l ey, .J. Greene. A. Himmelspach, M . Fish er, .A .. Sla b y, V . Hurray, Mis•s 
Holl et t , S. Davidson, .J. McGaffic. Seated: l\l'. D eRienzo. E. Tull is, V. F inl ey, lVL vV hit'­
acre, .J. Zac ol·o . 

LOS CASTELLANOS 
The Los Castellanos has had a very successful year. 

The club held its meetings twice a month under the super­
vision of their faculty adviser, Miss Mildred Hollett. 

Many social functions were held during the course of 
the year. Among these were Spanish tea parties, games, 
8ongs and a series of one act plays in which the various 
club members participated. 

Club officers are elected every semester. In this way 
more members can hold a club office. 

The officers for this year were as follows : First 
semester: president, Evelyn Tulles; vice president, Valois 
Finley; secretary-treasurer, Mary DeRienzo; second semes­
ter: president, George Kleon; vice president, Virginia 
Hurray; secretary-treasurer, Mary Fisher. 

By popular vote the club members decided that the 
club's money should be used to buy either a map of Spain 
or flags of Spanish speaking countries. 

To be eligible for Los Castellanos, two years of Span­
ish are required. 

A picnic was enjoyed by the entire club at the end of 
the school year. 

63 



64 

Top Row-Left to right: J. S t effel, R. G ree·n awalt, D. Schmid.t, J. ·w a lto n, G. A<la m.s , M. 
Mileu s ni c, S . Rea.. :Front Row: E . Zoc·ol a , K. O' Conne'11 , J . N es tor, 0 . Olex a, IVIr. Engl e·ha rt, 
$Uper v iso1', 'S. Go·clward, A . Cr u mba k e r, L. \~Talker, H . Culle•r. 

THE OUTDOOR SPORTSMEN 
Under the supervision of Mr. Englehart, the club has 

reorganized into a high popular, thriving school organiza­
tion with a membership of twenty-five. The club was, first 
organized three years ago. It did organize last year, but it 
was not as popular a club as is the one this year. This club 
has a wonderful record. They have taken several hikes 
since the club started. The boys and Mr. Englehart with 
the cooperation of Mr. Harry Bischel, Sr., took a three-day 
trip into the hills of Pennsylvania, from April 29, to May 1. 

The club's officers are President, Harold Culler; Vice 
President, Ollie Olexa; Secretary, Jim Steffel; Assistant 
Secretary, Milan Mileusnic; Treasurer, Julius Nestor, and 
Assistant Treasurer, Robert Greenawalt. The boys found 
fun in cooking on stoves made of stones found along trout 
streams while in the mountains. They have studied con­
servation, guns, ballistics, hunting laws, animals and fish­
ing, birds, camping, hiking, and hunting. This club is 
rapidly gaining much popularity and has proved itself to 
be one of the outstanding organizations in Salem High. 

Mr. Englehart's quoted words as to what kind of a 
club it is·, were, "This is a club for boys with a keen sense 
of love, beauty, and appreciation for Nature's beings. This 
is a club where boys are boys." 

II 



II 

• 

Back Row-Left to right ; H. Pauline, F . McNiool, R. Vicke·rs, R Probert, J. Evans , G. 
R eade•r , J. •F i.&he·r , D. S•a nky , R. Hinton, G . Ooffee, D. Vi.n cent, R. Hive·l Y, Miss Meo.ready, 
R. Engle,r•t. Front Row-Le.ft to right: L . Moss, D. Hart, ·w. D iffor<l, L. F'aini, B. W i·lli a,m s , 
M. R. O'Hara, R. J. Fi.sher. 

THE SLIDE RULE CLUB 

The Slide Rule Club can truthfully say it is the young­
est of the clubs in Salem High. Although it was organized 
at the beginning of the second semester in '35, it is rapidly 
making progress. 

The purpose of the organization is to offer elementary 
inS'tructions in the manipulation of the slide rule. 

At the first meeting of the group, the following of­
ficers were chosen: President, Winthrop Difford; vice 
president, Barbara Williams; secretary-treasurer, Leroy 
Moss. 

During the first semester, the group met every two 
weeks, but during the latter half of the year it was changed 
to every week. About three social meetings were held ev­
ery semester. 

This was the first year in the history of the club that 
club pins were purchased. 

Also during the second semester the manner of in­
structing the students was changed. Instead of having 
Miss McCready teach, students are making use of their 
rules during math classes to help them in the solving of 
difficult problems. 

65 



JARRING TACKLES AND SPEEDY BACKS 

66 

Although emerging from the '37 season scarred in 
spots, the Quakers can term their '37 gridiron campaign 
a successful one. Chalking up three wins and two ties 
against four defeats, the Quakers can boast that when 
they were in the win column, no one point was ticored 
against them. They also can point with pride to thefr tie 
with a highly touted Dover eleven, and a 26-0 trouncing 
they handed the Wellsville Bengals. 

Dame Fortune turned her back on the boys, at Liver­
pool with the game, practically in the bag for the Quakers, 
lost in the last minute when the Potters pulled a one 
in a million finale. 

The following week again found the Quakers on the 
short end of the score after a rally in the final half fell 
short against Struthers' Big Red. 

The most disasterous episode of their '37 season was 
at Sharon when the lads were hopelessly outclassed and 
took a 49-0 beating. 

An aggressive backfield and a powerful forward wall 
went to make the Quakers a classy, smooth functioning 
gridiron machine. Molding his teams with an eye to the 

• 



Ill 

Ill 

future, Coach Schroeder had given nearly every starter 
valuable game experience the year before. 

Leonard Bonsall and Max Lutsch, although new 
comers to the game, proved themselves capable of holding 
their own. The return of five lettermen bolstered the 
team considerably, these being Bill Schaeffer, Ollie Olexa, 
Mike Cerbu, Charlie Wentz and Bob Kirchges::mer. 

The forward wall averaged between one hundred sixty­
five and one hundred seventy pounds with such hefties as 
Dick Beck and Harold Fitzsimmons boosting the average. 

The backfield averaged one hundred sixty-five pounds, 
and displayed plenty of power with Wise, Dean, Malloy, an'd 
Lutsch showing up well . Olexa, who was the mainstay of 
the Quakers backfield, was given a berth on the all county 
eleven together with Charlie Wentz and Mike Cerbu. 
Cerbu, the pepperpot of the squad, was elected Honorary 
Captain by the team. Julius Nestor, scrappy end, who had 
the misfortune of breaking his wrist in the first game was 
able to play in the last three games. The Quakers donned 
new uniforms and made a more flashing appearance than 
any of their opponents. 

THE SALEM FOOTBALL SQUAD 

Left to right-First ltoo·w : C oach E'ch oed e r , D. Zap pone, m a n ager , B'. Mina,m y e r , B. Saun­
d ers . .r. Ne sto r. L. Bon sall , B . Malloy , R . Ki rch gessner, M . Cel'bu, cap.tJain , 0. Olex 'I., G. 
E verhant , M. Lutch , C. \Ventz, G . K in g , .ma n ager, Coach .T·ones. Second Row: .r. V endor, 
M. \V ukat ic'h, E. D ean. R . T e•rry , M. G u a ppone, S . Wi.se, Vv. Sc h a effe r , .r. Mortr i , , M . 
Wukatioh , R . B eck , I-I. F itzs i·mrn·ons. Third Row: M. N ico•r a , m a n a g e r, B . Brude·r'l Y, V. 
Ca f a ro , R . Cl rurk, C. w .o er t'her, .T. Syp.p k o, M. M ile u s.ini c, W. vVa.l ters, °'"r. R ogers , D . 
Thom as. 

6 2' 



68 

The Quaker cagers can look back over their 1937-38 
season and term it one of the most successful searnns in 
recent years. With such varsity men as Olexa, Lutsch, 
Everhart, Dickey, and Schaeffer returning, Coach Herbert 
Brown was able to mold one of the smoothest cage machines 
ever to represent Salem High on the hardwoods. 

A new-comer to the Quaker squad this season was 
Leonard Bonsall, who hailed from Greenford, where he 
starred as both cager and trackster. 

Mr. Brown employed an offense featuring Lutsch, 
Schaeffer, and Bonsall at the pivot positions, with Dickey, 
Olexa, and Everhart handling the ball in mid-court. 

The Quakers' campaign came to a close with ten wins 
against four setbacks, excluding tournament games. 

Highlight in the 1937-38 season was the thrilling upset 
the local lads handed a highly-touted Massillon quintet. 

In tournament play the Quakers marched straight 
through to Akron, bowing only to Youngstown South. At 
Akron, after trampling Akron North, city champions, they 
fell before a comparatively weak St. Vincents contingent, 
which was the only barrier between Sale1n and Columbus. 

THE SALEM BASKETBALL TEAM 

Left to right-First Row: J. Dick ey, W . Schaeffer , l\l'. Lutsch, 0 . Olexa, G. Everhart. 
Second Row: Coach Brown, G. McLa u g-hlin, L. Knepp, L . B on s all, G. Duncan , A. Dunlap. 
'l'·hird Row: E. T a flin, junior m a n ager ; B . Sutl'e r , W. E ck s t ein, senior m a n a.ger. 

II 

• 



• 

• 

Left to Right-First Row: J. Armeni, \ 'I . vV•alte r.s, M. Th o:rnas. B'. Ker>r, J. K.J eon. Second 
Row: T . U r s u, m a n a ger, Ruben B r eault, R . Alli:s:on, B . Vi"11itc om1:>, Goach T. Jones·. 
J . T a r y . 

SALEM HIGH RESERVES 

The reserves are a promising group of young hopefuls 
consisting of Freshmen, Sophomores, and several Juniors. 
From this squad Mr. Brown will in the next few years at­
tempt to shape a winning team. 

Mr. Brown places those boys on the reserves who he 
thinks will develop into varsity material. Most always 
lanky and awkward in their Freshmen year these lads by 
their Junior year have acquired a finesse and agressiveness 
characteristic of all Quaker varsity teams. 

The reserves were under the keen guidance of Mr. Ted 
Jones, also assistant football coach. 

The reserves boast nine wins against seven defeats. 
When the opposition and number of players used is consid­
ered, the record is an impressive one. 

Outstanding among the reserve players were James 
Kleon, John Tary, Jim Armeni, Bud Walters, Mike Thomas, 
and Bob Shoe. James Kleon proved himself to be most 
adept in the scoring department while the other boys play­
ed clean hard basketball. 

69 



r 

7 0 

Tc;p Row: A . Ohap1pell , R. J aeger, G. Co-ffee, E. H ein sell , J·. Tur ner, T. Rho•des. R . Clark. 
A. Dunlap, J . Armeni, J. T a rry. Third Row : D. Sanky, E. Myer-s, lVI. Co.ffee, R . Wilson, 
m a n·ager, J. H a n zlick, C'. WoertheT, J. Sypko, N. Ch.itiEa, E . vVilliams, l•'. St-one, :0'. Wise, 
P . Steve·n s, W . Bo.Jinge·r, J. F:tlk, F . Cope, coach. Second R •O·W: C. H uddleston, R . Lut•z, 
L. Bon sall, G . Everha.rt, M. Lu.tsch, J. Mo·rri·s , vV. Davis, ·vv. Scihae·f\fe1r, C. Lo•wr y , K . 
O' Oann ell. First Row: M . Nicora, T. H agan, J . Cariell i·O, '.R. B r eault, J. D i-ckey, J. Shas­
teen, J. vVils on. 

SALEM HIGH'S TRACK SQUAD 
In no other sport can the thrill and the blade of com­

petition be more keenly felt than in the sport of track and 
field. Here is a sport which has survived the ages. From 
the Grecian marathoners to the dashmen of today; all have 
pos•sessed the glowing spark of competition. 

So let it be with our own track team. Losing twelve 
lettermen through graduation, Mr. Cope succeeded in snap­
ping a good team into shape. The strongest link in the 
Quaker's squad was Max Lutsch who holds the county high 
jump record and could always be counted on for points in 
this event besides the discus and shot. Harold Culler was 
the Quaker's greatest asset in the distance events having 
four substantial running mates in Jim Dickey, Bob Lutz, 
Charles Huddleston, and Leonard Bonsall. The dashes were 
left in the hands of Morris, Stone, and Hansell. Stu Wise 
was the upholder of Salem prestige in the broad jump 
while Lowry, Everhart, and Clark carried the Quaker's 
name in the pole vault. The high hurdles featured Morris 
and Schaeffer while Dunlap and Huddleston ran the low 
hurdles. 



Ill 

• 

In football and basketball there are throngs of fans 
to cheer you on but in cross country there are no fans to 
encourage you. There is no glory in Cross Country. Every 
athlete who participates in this sport is doing so for his 
own pleasure. You have to love this event to get out in 
rain, snow, and wind and run your heart out over a two 
mile course. 

The Salem cinderrnen made a good showing this year 
although there was some very strong competition. Mem­
bers of the squad are Culler, Lutz, Huddleston, Breault, 
Dickey, Cariello, and Zimmerman. 

The Quakers first meet was against Boardman, Akron 
East and East Palestine. Salem won second place although 
Harold Culler finished first in the event. 

The Red and Black lads then competed in the N. E. 0. 
District meet which Akron East won. Their final contest 
was at Delaware in the state meet where they finished in 
eleventh place. Boys winning varsity letters were Harold 
Culler and Charles Huddleston. Reserve letters were won 
by James Dickey, Bob Lutz, Lewis Zimmerman, John 
Cariello, and Rubin Breault. 

THE CROSS COUNTRY TEAM 

Left to right-First Row: Harold Culler, John C'arla r iello, Char)e,s Hudd'1e.sQ'n, Louis 
Zimmerm a n, R u eben BrauH. Second Row: Pete T aflin, manager, .Tim A rmeni e, Jim Dickey, 
Bo·b Lutz, Coach Cla rke. 

? l 



?2 

s 
N 

A 

p 

s 
• 
• 
• 

• 



Every year it has been customary to feature the pic­
tures of the Salem High student body in their respective 
classes. 

It has also been customary to feature those students, 
who were interested enough to contribute their bit to make 
the annual a success, in informal poses such as are found 
on these pages. 

These snapshots were, for the most part taken by 
candid camera fiends and submitted to the Editor of the 
Annual for participation in this year book. 

It is to these s.tudents to whom we are grateful fof' 
supplying these snaps which will recall to our minds fond 
memories of days gone by--our High School days-the 
happiest days of our lives. 

Here, too, will we find informal snaps, of our beloved 
faculty, that will impress on our minds the picture of 
thoE:e teachers not as drivers of work, but as fun-loving in­
dividuals interested in the welfare of the Salem High 
students. 

It is with pride that we present the feature pages of 
the 1938 Annual which, we hope, will bring back only pleas­
ant memories in the years to come. 



'i'4 

Gabriel, blow your horn ... The pride and joy of Salem High ... A 
perfect thirty-six ... Bill and Fran ... Rain, rain, go away ... And 
this is Mr. Smith ... Two Junior lasses ... "This isn't the place, Artie" 
... The Sharon track meet ... Mr~. Cope and the Cope jalopy ... Two 
gents on State Street ... Stop that horseplay, ,Joe .. . Just a bunch of 
guys ... "Are we overweight ?" .. . Seven men in a hay field .. . Three 
Musket eers. 



Just a noon-time crowd ... Waiting for the bell. .. Out for lunch .. . 
Hey! What's this? A strip tease? . . . Der Mosie or the "taxie cab" . . . 
Two drum major men ... Maids of Salem .. . Cross country stooges .. . 
Salem Hi's most stable compound . .. Two Indians of the Difford tribe 
... Two of a kind . . . The Englehart boys from across the alley . .. Max 
and his two shadows . . . Chas. Wentz and a turkey . .. and Betty ... 
Beattie's first f lame . . . Farmer Dave "Rufe" Hart ... Fran and a rose, 
is it from Bill ? 

7 5 



?6 

Compliments of 

LINCOLN 
MARKET 

Dealers in: 

Fruits, Vegetables, Meats 

and Canned Goods 

Phones 248 - 249 

Opposite Postoffice 

'CORSO'S 
George Adams-Stage Work, Reading· 

Mary Annette Anderson-
G. A. A., 1, 2; Boosters, 2. 

Betty Louise Albright-"Betts" - Sports and 
Pestering People-

G. A. A. 1, 2 3, 4 ; Qua.ker Staff 3, 4; Monitor's 
Club 2; Ar1t Club 2; "The Yankee King" 3; "Yel­
low Jacket" 4; S:alemasquers 3, 4; Le Gercle 
Franca.is 2; Hi-Tri 3; Cheerleader 2 ; Booster's 
Club 2. 

Herbert Arfman-"Herb"-Sports-
Senior Play 4; Slide Rule Club 3; Monitors Club 
3, 4; Booster's Club 2. 

Don Earl Beattie-"Deb"-Basketball-
Stamp Club 1; Quaker Business 8t;a.ff 2; QU!aker 
Editorial Staff 3, 4; Hi-Y 4'; "The Yankee King" 
3; Salemasquers 3, 4; "The Yellow Jacket" 4; 
Third Plaice District S'olo and Ensemble Drum 
Major Contest 3; Dlrum Major 3, 4; Intramur­
ais 2, 3, 4; Golf Team 4; Representative of Qua­
ker to Journalism C'onwmtion in Columbus 4; 
Editor "Boys' Issue", Quaker; Buckeye Boys' 
State, 3; Quaker Service Pin 3, 4. 

Stephen Frank Belan - "Steve" - Swimming, 
Dancing-

Hi-Y 4; Salemasquers 4 ; "The Yellow Jacket" 
4; Intra.murals 3; Cross Country 4; Golf 4. 

Helen Kathrina Berg-Hiking-
Boosters Club 2. 

WA:EC~'S 
Dry Cleaning Dyeing Laundry Service 

"SPRUCE UP" 

170 South Broadway 

Rinie E. Wark, Manager Phone 777 



KAUFMAN'S 
The Home of Quality Meats 

and Groceries 

Co-Operative Delivery 

Phone 660-661 508 S. B-Way 

Two Thirds of Your Time Is Spent 
In Your Shoes! 

Keep Them 

Properly Repaired 
at 

PAULINE'S 
SHOE REPAIR 

Distributors: 

Blue Ribbon Paints and 
Varnishes 
Horton Washers and 
Ironers 

Miners' Tools and Sup­
plies 

Salem Tool Co. 
767 S .Ellsworth Ave. 

Phone 770 

The Salona Supply Co. 
439 West Pershing St., Salem, Ohio 

Building Supplies Hardware 
Farm Machinery Flour and Feed 

Lawn and Garden Seeds 

JACK and MACK 
SERVICE ST'AT'ION 
THAT 

GOOD 
GULF 

GAS 
AND 

OIL 
433 West Staite Street 

Quaker City Feeds 
Hammer Mill Grnding 

FLOUR, FEED GRAIN, SEEDS, 
LIME. FERTILIZERS 

WALTER A MOFF 
FEED MILL 

782 South Broadway Phone 147 



- - Compliments of - -

THE 

PENNZOIL 

Known For Quality and Style 

The Golden Eagle 

Salem's Greatest Store for Men and Boys 

COMPANY 

A Safe and Profitable 
Place for Your Savings 

ALL ACCOUNTS 
FEDERALLY INSURED 

UP TO FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

3 %-In its 49 years of busines~ this 
institution has never paid less 
than three per cent - plus 

Q state tax on sa,vings accounts. 

The HOME 
Savings & Loan Co. 

Youngstown 

Struthers Salem 



C. B. Hunt & Son 
Manufacturers of 

Engineering Specialties 

Mary Thernsa Bohr - "Therese" - Collecting 
Autographs and Reading-

Hi-Tri 3 ; Gamma Iota Tau (Tua.des Class) 4. 

Leonard B (}nsall-"Len"-Radio-
Entered from Greenford High Sc hool 4 ; Var.sity 
Football 4'; Varsity Basketball 4; Varsity Track 
4; Varsity S Club 4 ; Hi-Y 4. 

Robert Boughton-''Bob"-Srwimming­
Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 11; Second Place District Solo 
and Ensemble C'ontest, Violin Duet, 3 ; Boosters 
Club 2 . . 

Ruth Bowker-"Rudy"-Sports-
"In Old St. Louis 1; Boosters C'lub 2; Art Club 
2 ; Glee Club 3, 4 ; Salemas quers 4. 

FOR AN ELECTRICAL CHECK- UP 

ON YOUR CAR . 

It will save you money - includes Test­
ing and Adjusting of Carburetor, Genera­
tor, Starter, Ignition, Battery, Cables, 
Lights, Horn, Fuel Pump, Radio, Spark 
Plugs Oil Filter, Windshield Wiper. 

Prompt and Efficient Service Assured 

BEALL BATTERY & ELECTRIC SERVICE 
136 Penn Ave. Salem, Ohio Phone 1426 

"Hardware for 
Hard wear" 

From 

The 

Glogan -Myers 
Hardware Co. 

139 SOUTH BROADWAY 

SALEM, OHIO 

Phone 807 



80 

OLDSMOBILE 
The Safety Car of 1938 

ZIMMERMAN AUTO SERVICE 
170 North Lundy Avenue 

Sales 

NAME CARDS 
Deluxe 

A Complete Line 

superior in material 

and crafts mans hip 

CROGHAN ENGRAVING 
and PRINTING CO. 

Fremont, Ohio 

Service 

Betty Bradley-Traveling-
Shorthand Certificate 4; Monitors Club 4; Gam­
ma Iota Tau (Trades Glass) Typing Certifi­
cate 3 

Wilda, Marie Bricker-"Star"-Dancing-
Mustc 1, 2; Operetta 1; G. A. A. 1; Boosters 
Club 2; Moni~orn Club 3, 4. 

Bill D. Brooks-"Bill"-Swimming-
Basketball l , 2 ; Intramurals 3; Monitors Club 
3, 4; Hi-Y Pres .4 ; Sa1emasquers 6; Latin Club 
3; "The Yellow Jacket" 4; Assistant Secretary 
of Association ; Secretary-Treasurer of Associa­
tion 4; Boosters C1ub 2. 

Edward P. Bush-"Ed"-Swimming, Aviation -
Football 2; In tramurals 3 ; Hi-Y 4; Bcsters 
Club 2. 

Joseph E. Bush-"Joe"-Fishing-
"The Yanke·e King" 3; "The Yellow Jacke1t" 4; 
Salema;Squers 3, 4'; Hi-Y 4; Monitors C'lub 4; 
Orchestra 2, 3; Boosters Club 2. 

Raymond Aloyious Bush- "Aloyious" - Golf, 
Footbaill-

Re-entered Salem from Young.stown South High 

Verna Carpenter-"Butch"-Dancinf{-
Debatc 2; Quaker Business Staff 2; Student 
Director of Junior Play 3; Monitor 3; Quaker 
Editorial Staff 3, 4; Salemasquers 3, 4; Secre­
tary of Hi-Tri 4; Typing Certificate 4. Honor 
Student. 

Happiness and Prosperity to 

Class of '38 

WESTERN AUTO ASSOCIATE STORE 
187 S. Broadway 

Satisfaction Guaranteed or Your Money Back 



BETTER MEATS 
• - - AT - - -

BETTER PRICES 

SIMON BROTHERS 

Your Wishes 
can be supplied here! 

•HATS 

• DRESSES 

• HOSIERY 

• LINGERIE 

• PURSES 

• HANDKERCHIEFS 
Etc. 

CHAP IN'S 
MILLINERY 

375 E. State St. Salem 

Salem's Largest most Modern 
and Completely Equipped 

Auto Service 

Your Local Ford Dealer 

~~ 
E. L. ~W~t~ 
Motor Co. 

721 South Ellsworth Ave. 

Phone 927 - 928 Salem, Ohio 

Here's to the Class of 1938 

May You All Live Long and Prosper 

THE J. R. STRATTON CO. 
High Grade Plumbing 

270 S. Broadway Phone 487 

81 



82 

SALEM DINER 
TRY OUR HAMBURGS 

they have a snack 
that others lack. 

The Ideal Gift For the Graduate 

A New Royal Portable 

TYPEWRITER 

Will start your son or daughter on the 
1·ight track to college. 

Typewriter Exchange 
223 E. State St. Salem 

ARROW FEED 
SERVICE 

Feeds for All Classes of Li vest()ck, 
Poultry and Pets 

Farm Machinery - Case Tractors 
Farm Supplies 

SALEM, OHIO 

A.ft.TALBOT 

SIGNS 

We Re-Finish Anything 

142 PENN AVENUE 

Congratulations to the class of '38 
There is a free haircut for all your 

little paits 
Get married quick and do not wait 
Ha, ha, this is just a bait 

Richard Summer Gidley 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK 

Extends Best Wishes to the 
Graduating Class of 1938 



Best Wishes and Success to the Class of '38 

The Garden Grill 
at Metzger Hotel 

Anna Catlin-"Ann"-Sports-
Brooks Contest 2; In Old St. Louis 1; Boosters 
Club 2. 

Vaughn C. Canfield-"Tubby"-Sports­
Footbal~ 1, 2, 3. 

Richard J. Cavanaugh-"Dick"-Sports­
B ooster Club 2, Sec.-Tr·eas ., 2; S alemasquers 3, 
4, Vtce President 3 ; Intramura's 2, 3; Senior 
P iayy, "The Yellow Jacket" 4; Quaker Business 
s ~ aff 3 : Cher Leader 2. 

Michael Cerbu-"Mike"-Hurseback Riding­
Fo ootbal! 2, 3, 4; Basketball 2; Hi-Y 4 ; Varsity S 
3, 4; Intra.murals 3, 4; Golf 4; Secretary of Var­
s ity S 4 ; Captain of Fodtball Team 4. 

Esther M. Chappell-"Chappie"-Sp•orts -
"In Old S<t. Louis " 1; Booster Club 2; Moni­
tors Club 2, 4; Salemasquers 4. 

Jeanette Ciotti-Baisketball-
"In Old St. L '.luis" 1; Typ1ng Certificate 3, 4 ; 
Gamma Iota Tau (Trades Class) Sec. Treas. 4. 

Earl Cody-Baseball-
Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3; Freshman Track 1. 

Betty Jane Com~s-"Betty"-Dancing­
Orchestr.a 1, 2; G. A. A. 2, 3; Sia.lemasquers 4. 

Jane Cupe-"Janey"-Music-
"In Old St. Louis" 1; "The Yankee King" 3 ; 
"The Yellow Jacket" 4; Salemasquers 4, Treas­
urnr; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Mixed Chorus l; Glee Club 
2, 4'. 

PARKER 
Pens and Pencils 

20% Off 

N. L. REICH & CO. 

We Are Exclusive Agents For 
Imperial Wall Paper and 

Nu-Enamel 

PEERLESS 
Paint & Wallpap1er Store 
568 E. State St. Salem, O. 

Congratulations to the Class of 1938 

W. S. ARBAUGH 
QUALITY FURNITURE 

85 



84 

Jos. 

Congra tu la tions 
To the Class of 1938 

F. C. TROLL 
Jeweler 

Kornbau's Garage 

General Auto Repairing 
and 

Towing Service 

Kornbau Phone 

764 East Pershing St. 

Compliments to the 
Class of 

1938 

Just a Friend 

350 

The Salem Plumbing 
& Heating Co. 

191 South Broadway 

Phone 83 

Plumbing & Heating 
Roofing 

Ranges Heaters 
Furnaces 

Kalamazoo Stove 
& Furnace Co. 

LONG EASY TERMS 

158 N Broadway, Salem, Ohio 

With Compliments of 

Bloomberg' s 
THE Men's Store 

of Salem 

Ollie Mae Durham-"Maizie"-Reading­
Entered from Warwood High, Wheeling, W .Va. ; 
Glee Club 1, 2, 3 ; Latin Club 2; Pep Club 2, 
Vice Pres .Pep Club 2; Distributing Mgr .of 
Weekly Paper 2; Asst. Feature Editor for An­
nual 2; Girls' Basketball Team 2; Honora r y 
Society 3; Student Council 1, 2; Sa!emasquers 4. 

Ellen Elizabeth Elder-"Betty"-Reading -
SaJ.emasquers 3, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Library St;aJI 1, 
2, 3, 4; "The Yankee King" 3 ; "The Yellow 
Jacket" 4; "In Old S.t .Louis" 1. 

Martha Louise Farme1·-"Mary"-Music­
Orchestra 1, 2; Mu.sic l , 2, 3 ; Glee Club 2; Hi­
Tri 3 ; S.alemasquers 3, 4. 

Le Ruth Foust-"Bobby"-Skating-
Entered from Wan.,en , Pa. High School ; Glee 
Club 1; Art Club 1; French C1ub 3 ; "In Old S·t . 
Loui1t" 1. 

Russell Fronk-"Russ"-Stamp Collecting, Mod­
el Airplanes-

En tered from Leetonia High in Junior Year. 

Keith LeRoy Frost-"Jack"-Model Airplanes, 
Swimming­

Intramurals 4. 

David William Hart-"Dave"- Science­
Quaker Bus .Staff 1, 2; Salemasquers 3, 4 ; "The 
Yankee King" 3; Debate Squad 3; Slide Rule 
Club 4; Monitors Club 2, 3, 4; Buckeye Boys ' 

Always Call a Master Plumber , State 3; Kent S tate Play 3; Kent State Exam­
'------------------· . ~· l inations ; Cross Country. 



ISALY'S 
ICE CREAM 

ENDS THE QUEST FOR THE BEST 

Raymond Coppock-"Ray"-Baseball­
Intra.murals 1, 2, 3, 4; "In Old St. Louis" 1; 
Booster Club 2; "1'he Yankee King" 3; Salemas­
quers 3, 4; "The Yellow Jacket" 4. 

Jane Cramner-"Jane"-Horseback Riding-
G. A. A. 1, 2, 3; Business Staff 4; Booster Club 
2; Mix;ed Chorus 1. 

Arden Crumbaker-''Art"-Stamps­
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Stamp Club 1 ; Sports­
man Club 4; Monitors Club 3. 

Harold Leo Culler-"Cal" - Adva.nce Architec­
tural Drawing-

Vrarsity S 3; Cross Country 2, 3, 4; Track 2, 3, 
4; Pres .of Sportsman Club 4; Intramurals 1, 2. 

Shirley Mae Davidson-"Shirley"­
Hi-Tri 3, 4; Los Caistelianos 3, 4. 

Wallace Joseph Davis-"Wa-lly"-Swimming· and 
Baseba.Jl-

Intramurals 3, 4 ; Monitor 4; Hi-Y 4. 

Mary Nedelka--Reading, Dancing, Sports -
Treas. of Hi-Tri ; G. A. A.; Gamma Iota Tau 
(Trades mass) 4. 

Lionel Difford-
Debate 1, 4!; "In Old St. Louis" 1; Spedal Cho­
rus 1, 2; Salemasquers 3, 4, Pres. Salemasquers 
4; "The Yankee King" . . 3; Slide Rule Club 3; 
Trades Glass 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Quaker City 
Foundry Inc. 

Manufacturers of 

Fine Castings 

Salem, Ohio 

Greetings to the Graduates of 1938 ! 

:l1 

ifl 
G . F" h" } Baseball omg 18 mg- Football 

Going Hunting- Bask~tball 
Tennis 

Playing Golf 

City News and Sporting Goods Co. 
Next to State Theatre C. S. Chisholm, Mgr. 

85 



86 

A Postgraduate Course 
In Personal Finance 

A little postgraduate course in banking after you leave school won't 
cost you anything and it will prove of the utmost practical value as an 
aid to your later success. 
The first "job" of a graduate is not always his life-work. More often it 
is a stepping stone. It may give you the chance to save a little capital. 

You can be learning business methods; you can be making desirable 
acquaintances; be building credit at the bank. 
The officers of this bank will be glad to give you their guidance and 
cooperation in every way possible. We are genuinely interested in your 
success and desire to serve you. 

FARMERS NATIONAL BANK 

Salem, Ohio 

MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

Congratulations to the 

Class of '38 

HANSELL'S 

Ladies and 1Children's 
Ready to Wear 

Albert Harfmann-"Al"­
Cross Country; Track. 

Mary Hickey-"Metz"-Swimming and Dancing 
G . A. A. 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Ethel Hine-"Ethel"-Ho·rseback Riding­
Latiin Club 2, 4; Library 1; Music 1, 2. G1.,a:du­
ated in 3 years. 

Robert H . Hinton-"Steamboat"-
Track 1; Football 2; Intramurals 1, 2, 3; Music 
1; Band 3, 4•; Slide RuJ.e Club 4; Hi-Y 4; "In 
Ole\ St. Louis" 1; Tennis 4'. 
Stella Maxine Holovka-"Stell"- Dancing and 

Skating-
Orchestra 1, 2, 3; G .A. A. 2, 3; Boos ters Club 2. 

McBANE-McARTOR DRUG CO. 

Prescriptions 

Drugs Sundaes 

Candy and Soda Fountain 

Phone 216 Next to State Theater 496 E. State St. 



Con.qratulations to the Class 
of 1938 ! 

cA.rbaugh - Pierce 
FUNERAL HOME 

Lucille Ann H-0lroyd-"Lou"-Dancing­
Quaker Business Staff 4, Secretary :to Bus. Mgr, 
4; G . A. A. 1; Salemasquers 4; Senior Play Pre­
view; Booster Club 2; Art Club 1. 

Kenneth Holwick-"Kenny"-Ho::seback Riding 
Intramurals 2, 3; Monitors C'lub 4. 

Ha1·old Fra.nk Hop1·ich-"Hoppy"-Music-
Vice Pres . of Class 2, 3, 4; Vice Pres. of Associa­
t ion 3; Pres. of Association 4; Band 2, 3, 4 ; 
Quaker Editorial ·Staff 3 ; E'ditor of Quaker 
Weekly 4; Quaker Annual Staff 4 ; Hi-Y 4; Sa­
lemasquers 4 ; "The Yellow Jacket " 4; Slide Rule 
3 ; Intmmurals 4 ; Kent Schola rship Exams l , 
2 ; District Solo and Ensemble Contest 2, 3, 4 ; 
"In Old St. Louis" 1; First Honor Graduate ; 
Quaker Business Sta.ff 1; Buckeye Boys' State 3; 
Journalism Convention, Columbus and Kent 4'. 

Beatrice Garforth-"Bea"-Oil Painting­
Entered from Goshen High , Senior Year. 

J eanne Helen Christie-"Butch"-Sports-
"In Old S t. Louis" 1; Girls Glee Club .1 ; French 
Club 2; Boosters Club 2; Sa.Jemasquers 3, 4 ; 
"The Yellow Jaieket" 4. 

Ward Eckstein-"Ecky"-Basketball­
Intramurals 2, 3; Basketball Mgr .1 , 2, 3, 4 ; Vice 
Pres. of Class 1; Varsity S Club 4. 

RoJa.nd John-"Rolly"-Collecting· Old Coins­
Morritors Club 4 . 

Congratulations to the 

Class of 1938 

DUNN'S 
GOOD SHOES 

THE SMITH CO. 
The Richelieu Store 

Fancy Food Products Home Made Pastries 

Salted Nuts of AU Kinds 

Phones 818 - 819 240 East State St. 

8 7 



, 

88 

Every prescription is filled with fresh 
ingredients and double checked to assure 
accuracy. 

This store has been recognized in this 
community as one of the most reliable 
stores for filling prescriptions. 

Prescriptions are all priced on a basic 
scale that insures the most reasonable price 
for each particular prescription. CAN YOU F'ILL 

A PRESCRIPTION The J. H. Lease Drug Co .. 
QUICKLY? TWO FRIENDLY STORES 

State & Linc.:iln, Phone 93 State & B-way, Phone 72 

The Management of 

thu 

STATE 
AND 

GRAND 
THEATRES 

Salem, Ohio 

Extends beSt wishes to the 
Class of 1938 

William Karl Jones-"A-38"-
0utdoor Sportsman Club 1; Booster Club 2; "In 
Old St. Louis" 1; Mixed Glee Club 1, 2, 3; Boys 
Glee Club 4; Quaker Business Staff 2, 3, 4; 
Asst. Bus. Mgr. 3; Business Manager 4; Boys 
State 4; "The Yellow Jacket" 4; Salemasquers 
4; Hi-Y 4; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Stamp Club 1; 
Moni·tor 2; Music 1, 2, 3; Tennis Team. 2, 3, 4; 
Delegate to Journalism convention at Colum­
bus 3, 4; Track 1; Office Printer 1, 2 ; In­
tramural Football 4. 

Roh~rt W. Kaminsky-"Slim"-S·tamp Collect-
ing-· 

Band 1, 2, 3 ; Salemasquers 4'; Hi-Y 4, Sec.-Treas. 
Hi-Y 4; "The Yellow Jacket" 4 ; Intiiamural 
Basketball 1, 2. 

Betty Ketterer-"Betty"-Music. and Dancing­
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4. 

George King-"Whitie"-Sports'-
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Football Manager 3, 4. 
Roobert Kirchgessner-"Kirchy" - · Study and 

Collecting Pictures of Airplanes­
Footba~l 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Varsity S Club. 

Wiliiam George Knepper-"Pep"-Swimming­
Monitor 3, 4; Hi-Y 4. 
Elsie Hunter-
Library 1, 2, 3, 4'; Debate 1, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4. 
John Thomas Shea-"Jonnie"-Sports-­
Football 1; Tra;ck 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross Conntry 1, 2 ; 
Cheerleader Captain 2; Intramural 1, 2, 3; 
Dlrum Major 3; Booster C'lub Pres 2; . Music 1. 



Congratulations to the 

(lass of 1938 

Endres & Gross 

Flowers and Gifts 

Gilbert Earl E.verhart-"Gib"-Sports­
Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 3, 4; Football 4; 
Varsity S Club, 3, 4, Treasurer; Monitor 3, 4. 

Paul Alvin Meier-"Pottsie"-Dramatic Business 
Booster Ciub 2 ; Le Gerc1e Franca is 2; Monitor 
Club 3; Intramural Basketball 1, 2; Salemas­
quers 3, 4; "The Yellow Jacket" 4; Hi-Y 4; 
Quaker Business Sta.ff 3, 4; "In Old St. Louis" 1. 

Vincent Jim Santine-Dancing-
lnt11amural 2, 3, 4. 

Jeanette Kuyper-Hiking-
Entered from Augusba High School 4. 

Virginia Clare Hurray-"Virgi"-
Brooks Contest 1, 2, 3; Boosters 2; Monitor 3; 
Sodalitas Latina 3; Los Castellanos 4, (Vice 
Pres.) 4; Salemasquers 3, 4; "The Yellow Jac­
ket" 4' ; Qua~er Editori•al Staff 3, 4. 

Robert Greenawalt-"Red"-C'ollecting Old Au­
tomobiles-

Sportsmen Club 4. 

Paul Hoffmaster-

Mary Helen De Rienzo-Dancing­
Secretary-Treasur·er of Spanish Club 4; Operet­
ta "In Old St. Louis" 1. 

Tony Decrow-"Decan" - Swimming, Dancing, 
Baseball-

Intramut·al 3, 4. 

MONK'S 
GARAGE 

WILLYS 
SALES 

and 
SERVICE 

Phone 103 

292 West State St. 

Congratulations to the Class of 1938 

Wall Paper and Paint 
Tappan Gas Ranges Norge Refrigerators 

89 



90 

Throughout the Years, Better 

Va1ues May Be Found 

Every Day at 

SCHWARTZ'S 

Jack Gallatin 
Jeweler 

at 619 E. State Street 

Oliver 0. Olexa-"Ollie"-Sports-
3 Years Basketball; 2 Years Football; Varsity S; 
Sportsmen Club (Vice Pres.) 

Arlene Louise Mellinger-"Red"-Swimming 
Operetta 1; Monitor 3; Spanish C1ub 3, 4; 
Gamma Iota Tau (Trades Class) 4. 

Mary Elizabeth Morris - Betty "Skipp,y"-
Swimming-

Library 1, 2, 3, 4; Football Girl 4. 

Lloyd Ma,rshall-"Barney"-Target Shooting -
Entered from Leetonia High. "'The Yellow 
Jacket" 4. 

Richa1·d IOyne-"Dick"-
Hi-Y 4; Slide Rule Club 3; Entered Salem High 
from Canfield 3. 

Leah Jeanette Leipper-Knitting-
Kent Scholarship Test 1, 2, 3 ! Band 1, 2, 3, 4 ; 
Hi-Tri 3, 4; Sa.lemasquers 3, 4; Slide Rule Club 
3; Quaker Editorial Staff 3, 4; Monitor 3; Typ­
ing Award ti. Sec. to Mr. Ludwig 4. 

Verna Lippiatt-"Blondie"-Reading-

Max Otto Lutsch-"Der Moxie" or "Taxicab"-
Aviation and Forestry-

Basketba.11 1. 2, 3, 4•; Football 4; Tra.ck 1, 2, 3 4; 
Varsity S Club 3, 4, Pres. 4; Music 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Winifred Llewellyn-"Winnie"-
Entered Salem High from Salineville; on Ad­
v,ertising C'ommrittee for Senior Play. 

Best Wishes to the Class of '38 

May we serve you 
in the future? 

Our products contain a11 PURE mi1k and 
cream, and pasteurized for your protection 

"Ever Try Our Products?" You'll Get a Thrill! 

SMITH'S CREAMERY 
240 East Fourth Street Phone 907 



Pumps and Water Systems 

THE DEMING COMPANY 
SALEM, OHIO 

William Lutz-"Bill"-Hunting·-
Sportsmen Club 1, 4; Hi-Y 4; Track 1, 4 ; Mon­
itor 3, 
Betty Lee Lyons-"Betty"-Dancing-
French Club 2; Salemasquers 4 ; "The Yellow 
Jacket" 4. 
Roberta Ann McCready-"Bobbie"- Basketball 
Entered from East Palestine School Soph. Year; 
G . A. A. 2; Music Club 2; Hi-Tri 4; Salemas­
quers 4; "The Yellow Jacke·t" 4. 
William Malloy-"Bill"-Da-ncing-
Track 1, 4 ; Foatball 2, 3, 4; Intramurals 1, 2, 3; 
Sa.lemasquers 4; Varsity S Club 4; Monitor 3, 4'. 
Lloyd Walker-"Si"-Sports-
Football 1, 2, 3; Intramural Basketball 2, 3 ; 
Sportsman C'lub 4. 
William Mattevi-"Bill-Hunting and Fishing­
Basketball ; Baseball. 
Alice Maxson-"Pat''-Dancing­
Art Club 1; Debate Club 4. 
Matthew Melitschka 111-"Curly"- Swimming· 

and Woodcraft­
Golf 3 Hi-Y 4. 
Dorothy i\'liddleton-"Dot"-Music and Reading 
Robert Minamyer-"Minny"-
Football l , 2, 3, 4 ; Basketball 1, 2; Intramurals 
3, 4; Hi-Y 4. 

Charlotte Morey-"Charles''-Music-
Debate 2; French Club 2; Brooks Contest 2, 3; 
Salemasquers 3, 4; Quaker Staff 3, 4 ; Trades 
Class 4; Senior P1ay. 

FRED S. SMITH 
SINCLAIR SERVICE 

U.S. TIRES 

Phone 236 

1109 EAST STATE STREET 

Compliments to the Class of '38 

SHIELDS' 
DRESS SHOP 

558 E. State St. 

91 



92 

Compliments of 

Mullins Manufaeturing 

Corporation 

Salem, Ohio 



George J. Nagy-Aviation­

Julius. Nestor-"Negs" -
Football 2. 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3; 
Track 1, 2; Vice-Pres. Hi-Y 4; Sportsman's 
C'lub Treas. 4; Quaker Business Staff 4; "In Old 
St. Louis" 1. 

Verna Gail O'Neil-
Salemasquers 3, 4'; Senior Play; Edit orial Staff 
4; Girl's Gle.e Club 4. 

Mary Jane Pasco-"Mickey"-Dancing­
Hi-Tri 3, 4; Typing Award 3. 

Lydia Jane Patterson-"Pat"-Dancing, Read­
ing, Skating-

G . A. A. 1. 

Martha Pries•Ier-"Mart"-Sports­
G . A. A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Monitor 2. 

Ralph E. Probert-"Prob"-Sports-
Entered from Bellevue High 1; Slide Rule Club 
3; Intramurals 3; Hi-Y 4. 

Ruth Eileen Provins-"Ruthie"-Hiking, Riding 
Monitor 3. 

Martha Ramsauer-"Mart" - Swimming, Ice 
Skating-

G. A . A. 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Samuel Rea.-"Sam"-Hunting, Fishing­
Spo11tsman Club 4 

Vivian Ardella Reynolds-"Viv"-Swimming -
French Club 2; Monitor 3. 

We Appreciate Your Patronage 

at 

FLODING & REYNARD 
Druggists - Seedsmen 

NOBIL'S 
SHOE STORE 

Men's Women's and 
Children's Footwear 

458 E. State St. 

Sinclairize at 

Shasteen 
Serviee 
Station 

Use the Best of Lubricants 
For Your Car 

Expert Washing 

We Call for and Deliver 

Phone 312-J 291 S. Lincoln 

BUICK 

Compliments 
of 

WILBUR L. COY 
& CO., INC. 
Your Buick Dealer 

Phone 204 

150 N. Ellsworth Ave. 

93 



94 

Congratulations I 

We take this opportunity to ex­
tend congratulations to the 1938 
graduating class. May their future 
be laden with happiness and suc­
cess. 'Ve repeat: Congratulations. 

McArtor Floral Co. 
Salem, Ohio 

Nunn-Bush Shoes for Men 

Red Cross Shoes for Women 

Have Your Shoes 
Fitted by Xgl}ay 

at 

HALDl­
HUTCHESON'S 

Children's Shoes 

Men's and Women's Hosiery 

Local Representative 

The Travelers 
Life Insurance Company 

Casualty and General Insurance Risks 

DAVID BEVAN INS. AGENCY 
DEPENDABLE SERVICE 

Phone 155 538 East State St. 

Compliments of 

Bryan Granite Co. 

South Ellsworth Ave. 

Edna Katharine Ressler-"Eek"-Reading­
Hi-Tri 3, 4; Spanish Club 4; Property Comrnit­
Lee for Senior Play. 
Monitors Club, 2; Sa.lemasquers 3, 4; Sports 
Club, 4; Stage Work on Junior Play , 3, 4; Senior 
Play , 4. 

Donald Rohr-"Don"-Baseball-
"Yellow Jacket" 4; Hi-Y 4; Cross Oountry 1. 
Sylvia Irene Rutter-"Syl"-Swimming­
Booster Club 2; G. A. A. 1, 2; "In Old St. 
Louis" 1. 

Joseph Sabona-"Joe"-Basketbal!-
Entered from New Br~ghton , Pa., 2. Intramur­
als , 2, 4; Stamp Club 2 ; Track Mgr. 4; Footba:ll 
Manager 2. 

Robert Sanders-"Bob"-Sports­
Footba]] 3, 4 ; Varsity S 4 ; Hi-Y 4'. 

Irene Marie Schmidt - "Dutch" - Newspaper 
Work-

Music Club 2; Hi-Tri 3 ; Monitor 3 ; Hi-Tri S ec­
retary 4; Quaker Editorial 4; Monitor 4; Honor 
Gradua.te. 

Arthur Schunn-"Art"-Motorcycling-

Eugenia Helen Scullion - "Jean" - Collecting 
Movie Star, Taking Care of Children­

Salemasquers 4; Catholic Girls Club 1, 2; St. 
Paul's Catholic C'lub 4; Typing Award 4. 

Gus Henry Severyn-"Butch"-Collecting Coins., 
Stamps-



MeCULLOCD'S 
Salem's Leading Sto .. e 

* High Quality 

Vera Sha,l'p-"Vera"-
Entere.d from Jamestown, N. Y. 4; Glee Club; 
Orchestra; Orpheus. 

Eal'l Frnncis Shasteen-"Duke"- Milking Cows 
and Swimming­

Intramurals 3. 

Mary C. Shriver-"Mary"-Reading, Sp·Jl'ts­
Salemasquers 4. 
Bela Ann Sidinger-"Si"-Sewing­
G. A. A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Sa.lemasquers 4. 

Anna Simion-"Ann"-Sports-
G. A. A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Spanish Club 4; 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4'; Monitor 4; Booster Club 2. 

Margaret Miriam Simon-"Margie"-Riding­
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Librarian 4; Monitor 2, 4; "Yan­
kee King" 3; "In Old St. Louis" 1; Typing 
Awa.rd 3; Salemasquers 3, 4. 

Anna Mae Slaby-"Maysie"-Skating-
"In Old St. Louis" 1; Booster Club 2; Spanish 
Glub 4; Hi-Tri 3; G. A. A. 1, 2; Typing Award 3; 
7th Honor Gra.duate. 

Ella Jane Smith-"Janie"-Stenography­
Tmdes Class 4 ; Monitors Club 4; Shorthand 
Award, 4. 

Ralston Ea.rl Smith-"Smitty"-Dra.matics­
Track 1, 2 ; Cross Country 1, 2; Mixed Chorus 1 ; 
"In Old St. Louis" 1; French Club 3; "Yankee 
King" 3; Salemasquers 3, 4; Editorial Staff 3, 4. 

John F. Spack-"Johnnie"-Bicycling-

* Low Prices 

YOU, TOO, 
CAN HAVE 

Protection for less than 
3c a day. 

Join Today! 

COLUMBIANA 
COUNTY MOTOR CLUB 

(Incorporated) 

It Pays to Belong/ 

Compliments of 

GEO.A.HOLROYD 
Dealer in 

PITTSBURGH AND OHIO COAL 

95 



96 

Harris Garage and Storage Company 
Packard, Plymouth and DeSoto 

485 W . State Street 

RCA 
VICTOR RADIOS 

$10.00 Up 

R. E. GROVE 
ELECTRIC COMP ANY 
640 E. State St. Sa lem, O. 

Compliments of 

Powder Puff Beauty 
Salon 

538 Eas.t State Street 

Phone 485 

Lucy Pumphrey Helen Houts 

ALL WORK GUARANTEED 

Phone 465 

.James J. Steffel-"Jim"-Hunting-
Cross Country 1; Track 2, 4; Intramuiials 3; 
Outdoor Sportsmans Club 4. 

William Wright Stevens-"Bill"-Sta.mp Collect­
ing, Swimming, Reading, Debate-

Entered Salem High in Senior Year. Debate 4. 

Thelma Elaine Swenning!>on - "Swenson" 
Reading-

G. A. A. 2, 3 ; Basketball 4; Lat1n C1ub 4. 

Nick Tata-"Tat"-Militacy Training, Dancing­
Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4'; Cross Coun' ry 
1; Tra.ck 2. 
Ralph John Taylor Jr.-"R. John"-Composing 

Music-
Intramurals 3; Footba l'J 3; Senior P lay 4; Kent 
State Play 4; Hi-Y 4; Glee Club 4; Salemas­
quers 4 ; Slide Rule 3 ; Orchestra 1, 2. 
Dorothy Jeanne Theiss--"Toots"-Swimming -
"In Old St. Louis" 1; G . A. A. 1, 2; Typing 
Award 3, 4 ; Transcription Award 4; Sa.lemas­
quers 3, 4 ; Boosters Club 2; Band 1; Monitors 
Club. 
Ruth Eilein Thomas-"Ruthie"-Dramatics­
Student Director of Senior Play ; "In Old St. 
Louis" 1; Sa lemasquers 3, 4; Hi-Tri 4 ; Moni­
tors Club 4; T yping and Transcriptions Awards 
3, 4. 
Charles Trotter-"Trot"-
Senior Play 4; Junior Play 3; Salemasquers 3, 4; 
Slide Rule Club 3; Kent Sta te Contest Play 4; 
Intramurals 2; "In Old 8 t . Louis" 1. 

~~Keep on Climbingn 
This Is M y Advice to the Class of 1938 

I. F. MELLINGER 
Lumber and Builders Supplies - Mfg. of Truck and Trailer Bodies 

Leetonia, Ohio 



SALEM 
BOOK 

SHOP 
South Broadway 

Success and Happiness to the 
Class of '38 

Wm. A. Rance 
Electrical Contractor 

212 West 7th Streec Phone 520 

Salem, Ohio 

Evelyn Marie Tullis-"Evelyn"-Dancing­
Spanish Club 3, q, Pres. 4; Salemasquers 4; 
Transcriptions Award 4; Girls Trades Class 4; 
"In Old St. Louis" 1; Booster Club 2. 

Robert E. Tullis-"Bob"-
C'ross Country 1. 2 
Dan Ugran-Dancing-
Intramura'l Basketball 3, 4; Moni:tors Club ; 
Hi-Y 4. 
Forrest Lee Vincent-Woodworking­
Monitol' 1, 2, 3, 4. 
Marguerite Marie Vincent-"Meg" - Music, 

Reading-, Stamp Collecting-
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Typing Awards 
3, 4. 
Joseph Fred Vogelhuber-"Joe"-Basebail­
Intramura.l Basket.ball 1, 2, 3 ; Senior Play 4 ; 
Hi-Y 4; Monitor 4. 
R.obert Barry Waggoner-"Bob"-
Betty La Verne Walton-"Betty"-Art, Skating­
Art Club 2; Salema.squers 4; Glee Club 3, 4. 
William Earl Watkins-"Bill" - Collecting Ash 

Trays-
Charles Wentz-"Chas."-Music-
Football 1, 2, 3, 4'; Cl<ass Pres . 1, 2, 3, 4; Band 
1, 2, 3, 4 Vice-Pres. 4; "In Old St. Louis" 1; 
"Yellow Jacket" 4; Varsity S 3 4; Salemasquers 
4; Quaker Editorial Staff 3, 4; Track 2 ; Stu­
dent Council 4; District Solo and Ensemble 
Contest 2, 3, 4 ; Honor Gt-actuate 4; Intram.urals 
2, 3, 4; Quak,er Annua.l Staff 3, 4; Monitor C1ub 
2, 3, 4. 

Compliments of 

JOHN AULD 
Mason Contractor 

Complments of 

Fitzpatrick - Strain 
Company 

Clothing and Furnishings 
For Young Men 

Congratulations to the 
Class of '38 

When your dreams come true 
See 

Mary S. Brian 
Realty Broker 

115 So. Broadway Salem, O. 

Justice of the Peace 
Notary Public 

T. R, Whinnery 
Fire and Automobile Insurance 

524 East State Street 

(Over Kroger's) 

Phone 549 

97 



98 

Compliments of 

FAMOUS DAIRY INC. 
u The House of Famous Produ{fs n 

Phone 292 

Congratulations Class '38 

• • 

On leaving school, your 
career may take you 
miles away, but no mat­
ter where you go in the 
U. S. A., there will 
always be a Penny Sitore 
near you, waiting to 
serve you and save you 
money. 

• • 

J. C. PENNEY CO. 
INCORPORATED 

Salem, Ohio 

Alice Etta West-"Alice"-Reading ,Music­
Hi-Tri 3, 4, Pres., 4; French Club 4; Typing 
Awards:; , 4. 
Hugh Gordon West-"Hugo" - Photography, 

Tennis-· 
Typing Award 3 ; Trades C1as.s 1, 2, 3, 4 . 
Gladys Leone Whita.cre-"Whi,t"-Dancing­
Salema.squers 4 ; Senior Play 4; Boosters Club 2; 
G. A. A. 2, 3, 4. 
Margaret Whitacre-"Peggy"-Hiking and Art­
"In Old St. Louis" 1; Art Club 2; Girls. Glee 
Club 4; Spanish Club 4 ; Moni·tor 4. 
Ma.rtin Whitman-"Whimp" - Model Airplane 

Ma.kinir-· 
Band 1, '2, 3, 4, Pres. 4. 
Helen S:i.rah Wickline-"Helen"-Skating and 

Dancing-•. 
G . A. A. 1, 2, 3, 4. 
Lee Roland Wilms.-Phila.telist-
Stamp Club 2, 3 ; French Club 4 ; Salema.squers 
4; Senior Play 4 ; Hi-Y 4 ; !ntramura ls 1, 2, 3, 
4; Moni:tor C1ub 3, 4'. 
Robert Thurman Wilson Jr.-"Squirt"­
Intramurals 4; Track Manager 4. 
Ruth Stirling Wright-"Ruthie"-Riding­
Salemasquers 3, 4; Editorial Staff 2, 3, 4; "In 
Old S t. Louis" 1 ~ >"The Yan~ee King" 3 ; Senior 
Play 4; Band 1, 2. 
Edwar·d Zilavy-"Ed"-Ba.seball-' 
Intramural. Basketball 3, 4; Monitor Club 3, 4; 
Hi-Y 4 ; Track 4; Football l , 2. 
Arthur Loesch-"Art"-Mechanics-

ALTHOUSE MOTOR co~~ 

~ 
Dodge and Plymouth Cars and Trucks 

Why Not Switch to Dodge and Save Money '! 
For Better Used Cars-See Althouse 



"If your hair isn't becoming to you, 
you should be coming to us" 

CLARA FINNEY 
BEAUTY SHOP 

Expert Service 

Phone 200 

Jane Ma.rgaret Zocola-"Janet"-Dancing­
Music 1, 2, 3, 4; "In Old St. Louis" Spanish 
Club 3, 4. 
Pauline Hilditch-"Red"-Swimming-
Boosters Club 2; Salemasquers 4; "Yellow Jac­
ket" 4. 
Dorothy Marie Berrger-"Dot"-Swimming -
Harold Lawrence London-"Pete" - Hunting 

and Fishing-
Alyce Louise Roubal-"Al"-Skat.ing-
Entel'sd Salem High School in Freshman Year 
from Montebelo, Galif . 
Richard V. Jones, Jr.-"Dick"­
Football 3, 4; Intramurals 2, 3, 4'. 
Vincent Santine-"Jim"-Dancing­
Intramurals 2, 3, 4. 
Lovell Elaine Metts-"Love"-Sewing-

J. H. LEASE 
LUNCHEONETTE 

STATE AND LINCOLN 

Open Evenings 

651 E. 6th St. 

Quality Lumber 
Mill work 

Roofing 
Insulation 

Paint 
Hardware 

Builders' Supplies 

Success to Class of '38 

E.W. BLISS COMPANY 

Manufacturers of Rolling Mills and Special Machinery 

99 



This Page Is A Roster of Salem's Attorneys 

Lawyers Are Essential to the Progress of Our Community 

K. L. Cobourn L.B. Harris 

'! W. Edmund Peters Lozier Caplan 
"Class of '25" 

Joel H. Sharp L. P. Metzger 

__ .. · /. 

R. W. Campbell Charles McCorkhill 

J. C. Boone South Metzger 

100 



This Page Is A Representation of Salem's Professions 

These Men Are A Vital Part of Every Progressive Community 

J. F. Schmid, D. D.S. D. F. Mangus, D. D. S. 

M. M. Sandrock, D. D. S. W. E. Ward, D. D. S. 

Richard Harwood, D.D.S. Geo. J. Hawkins, D. D. S. 

S. W. Plant, D. S. C. Leroy Hartsough, D C. 

S. M. Moore, D.S. C. M. W. Riegel, D. 0. 

101 



102 

This Page Is A Representation 

of Salem's Leading 

Professions 

L. C. Ziegler, M. D. 

C. J. Lehwald, M. D. 

L. W. King, M. D. 

R. E. Smucker, M. D. 

John P. Sharp, M. D. 

Paul Corso, M. D. 

L. F. Derfus, M. D. 

L. A. Cobbs, M. D. 

G. A. Roose, M. D. 

F. R. Crowgey, M. D. 

Guy E. Byers, M. D. 



FOR GRADUATION! 

W A'TCHES, DIAMONDS 

We Will Be Glad to Serve You 

C. M. Wilson 
Jeweler 

Congratulations to the 
Class of 1938 

Finley Music Co. 
"Salem Music and Electric 

Appliance Center" 

MacMILLAN'S 
BOOK SHOP 

Serves You Well 

Books Stationery 

Fountain Pens 

School Supplies 

Picture Framing 

248 E. State St. Salem, Ohio 

Lady in restaurant: "Why don't you 
shoo your flies?" 

Chief: "Well, you see it's hot today, 
so I thought I would let them run 
around barefooted." 

Wentz: "Don't you ever use tooth­
paste?" 

Beattie: Why should I when I have 
no teeth loose?" 

Bill Brooks had been just operated 
on and he was put in his room. When 
he woke up the blinds were drawn. 

"Why are .those blinds down doctor?" 
\.\ "·' 

he asked. '·''' 

"Well," said the surgeon, "there's a 
fire burning across the alley and I 
didn't want you to wake up and think 
the operation had been a failure." 

103 



104 

Genuine Italian Spaghetti 

Phone 1957 

DERIENZO'S 
387 SOUTH BROADWAY 

Stop at the 

CONEY ISLAND 
Famous Coney Island Sandich 

Home Made Chile 
Light Lunches and 

Drinks of All Kinds 

Compliments of 

Salem 
Builders Supply 

Company 

775 S. Ellsworth Ave. Phone 96 

Compliments of 

The 
Salem 
China 
Co. 

Compliments 

VOTAW 
MEAT 

MARKET 

Four Deliveries Daily 

Phone 217 



TYSON'S 
WEST END SERVICE 

Complete Line of Freedom 

Products 

The Life 

of Your Car Depends On 

Perfect Lubrication 

We Call For and Deliver 

Phone 1985 

The Engravings for this 
Annual were made by 
The Canton Engraving & 
Electrotype Company, 
Canton, Ohio 

"MI RAC LEAN" 
Dry Cleaning at its Best 

AMERICAN LAUNDRY 
& DRY CLEANING Co. 

278 SOUTH BROADWAY 

PHONE 295 

Modern Design Plumbing Fixtures 

and Cabinet Sinks for 

Homes, Hotels, Apartments, Public Buildings 

The National Sanitary Company 
Salem, Ohio 

105 



Buy Your New 

PLYMOUTH 
Where for 16 Years the Deal Has 

Been Right 

SMITH GARAGE 
Third St. at Vine 

Congratulations to the 
Class of 1938 

West State Lunch 
M. Slaby, Prop. 

Joe Sabona was given a banana to 
eat for the first time and after he was 
through eating he was asked how he 
liked it. 

"Fine," Joe replied, "but the cob is 
kind of soft." 

Mr. Lehman: Ollie, use "Julius 
Caesar in a sentence. 

Ollie Olexa: When Calpurnia comes 
into the room, Julius Caesar. 

George King on the stage was cry­
ing, "Give me bread, give me bread." 
And down came the curtain with a roll. 

"Let me off at the next stop, con·­
ductor. I thought this was a lunch 
wagon." 

Radios • • • 

• Sweepers 
Washers • 
Refrigerators 
Radio Sales 
and Service 

R. C. JONES 

760 E. Pershing Phone 843 

J. S. DOUTT 
FIRESTONE TIRES 

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS 

GASOLINE AND LUBRICATION 
SERVICE 

BRAKE ADJUSTING 

Phone 460 301 W. State St. 

F. L. McConner 
Groceries 

Meats 

Produce 

885 W. State St. Phone 1332 

Burt C. Capel 

Licensed Real Esta·te 

Broker 

524 E. State St. Phone 314 



CHESTER ROOFING &SUPPLY COMPANY 
Headquarters for Roll Roofing, Asphalt Brick Siding, 
Asbestos Siding, Asbestos and Asphalt Shingles of All 
Kinds and CoJors, Roof Coating, House Paint, Steel 

Roofing and NaiJs. 

225 Vine A venue 

Mrs. Cox: Some fish travel a long 
distance. Can anyone give me an in­
stance? 

Honor Biology Stud: Yes mam; a 
gold fish-it travels around the globe 
every day. 

Husband: Why haven't you mended 
my sox dear? 

Wify: Did you buy that fur coat you 
promised me? 

Husband: No. 
Wify: Well then if you don't give a 

wrap I don't give a darn. 

Julius Nestor was away from town 
and he was talking to some other boys. 

The other boys said: I suppose your 
home town is one of those places where 
everyone goes down to meet the train. 

Julius: What train? 

Compliments 

Hotel Lape 

Phones: 171 or 1429 

CONGRATULATIONS 
to the Class of 1938 

SALEM ENGINEERING Co. 
Manufaeturers of 

Industrial Furnace 
Equipment 

Home Office 

Salem, Ohio, U. S. A. 

STARK TERMINAL 
LUNCH 

Candies, Cigars, Ice Cream 

139 N. El1sworth Ave. Salem, 0. 

10? 



108 

You Can 

Trust 

~lzeCE~TIS:IEI> CLEANEllS 
To Keep You As Sweet As You Are 

Phone 710 

Salem's Most Complete 
Food Store 

Quality Mea.ts and Groceries 
Refrigerated Fresh Vegetables 

Quick-Frosted Vegeta.bles 
Fruits, Berries and Seafoods 

W. L. Fults Market 
199 S. Broadway Free Delivery 

Congratulations to the 
Class of 19381 

Alfani 
Home Supply 

Free Delivery 

295 S. Ellsworth Ave. Phone 812 

For Guaranteed Dry Cleaning 

Congratulations to the 
Class of '38 

HAI NAN'S 
RESTAURANT 

Compliments of 

Sears Home Equipment 



At 
GRADUATION 
Time ... 

f Exchange photographs with classmates. 
n Such a record of schoolday friendships 
tl will be priceless in the years to comu. 

Our fjecial school ffyles and prices will interest you . 

•• •• 

The Seeman Studio 
Our photoghaphs appear in this annual. 

109 



110 

PROGRESS 
A symbol of our times, progress is the keynote of today­
progress in education, science, industry, in human welfare. 

Salem's graduates are typical of this progress. May they find 
their attainment in a progressively brighter future. 

THE SALEM LABEL COMPANY 
Label and Commercial 'Printing Since 1862 

PRODUCERS OF THE 1938 QUAKER ANNUAL 



... Index to Advertisers ... 

Page 

Alfani Home Supply ____ ___ __ __ 108 

Althouse Motor Co. _________ ___ 98 

America n L 'ndry & Dry Cl. Co. _105 

Arbaugh, W . S. ---- -- --- - --- - -- 83 

Arbaugh-Pierce Funeral Home _ 87 

Arrow Feed Co. ____________ ___ _ 82 

Auld, John -- ---------------- -- - 97 
Beall Battery Service _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 79 

Bevan, Dave - -- - -- - -- - - - - - -- - - - 94 
Birk, John -- - -- --- ---- - - -- - -- -- 77 
Bliss Co., E . W. ________________ 99 
Bloomberg's __________________ __ 84 
Boone, J. C . ___________ ___ _____ _ 100 

Brian, M . S. -- - ----- - -- - - - ---- - 97 
Brown Heating -- - ------------- - 89 
Brya n Granite _____ _____ ______ _ 94 

Bunn's Good Shoes _______ ____ _ 87 
Byers , M. D. , Guy. E. __________ 102 
Campbell, Att'y, R. W . ________ _ 100 
Canton Engraving _____________ _ 105 
Capel, Burt _______ __ __________ _ 106 
Caplan, Lozie r ____________ ____ _ 100 

Chapin's Millinery ___________ __ 81 
Chester Roofing __ ___ _________ _ 107 

City News & Sporting Goods ___ 85 
Cobbs, M. D ., L. A. ___________ _ 102 
Cobourn. K. L. _______ _______ __ _ 100 

Columbiana Motor Club _____ __ _ 95 
Coney sland Lunch ___________ _ 104 

Gorso's ---- - - ----- --------- - - --- 76 
Corso, M. D., Paul ____ ____ ___ __ 102 

Coy & Co., Inc., W. L. ____ ___ ___ 93 
Croghan Eng. & Ptg. Co. ______ _ 80 
Crowgey, M. D ., F . R. ______ ____ 102 
Deming Co., The __ __________ ___ 91 
Derfus, M. D ., L. F . ________ ____ 102 

DeRienzo Spaghetti ___________ _ 104 
Doutt, J. S . _________ ____ _______ 106 
Electric Furnace __ ___ ___ ___ ____ 103 

Endres-Gross Flowers ___ ____ ___ 89 

Famous Dairy -- - - --- ----- --- -- - 98 
Farme rs National Bank __ ______ 86 
Finley Music Co. _____ ____ __ ____ 103 
Finney, Clara. __ ____ __ ___ ___ ___ _ 99 

First National Bank ______ ______ 82 
Fitzpatrick-Strain _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 97 
Floding-Reynard ___ __ ___________ 93 

I Fults, w. L. ___ ___________ ______ 108 
Gallatin, J. L. _____ ____ ________ _ 90 

Pa~ 

Garden Grill ------------------ - 83 
Gidley, Dick ___ ________________ 82 

Glogan-Myers _______ ___ ________ 79 

Golden Eagle -------- - -- - ---- - - - 78 

Grate, E . L. - --- -- - -- - -- ----- - - - 81 

Grove, R. E . - --- - - -------- ---- -- 96 

Hainan's Restaurant ___________ 108 

Haldi-Hutcheson ---- - -- -------- 94 

Ransell 's ----- -- - -- ----- -------- 86 
Harris. Att'y, L. B . ______ ___ ___ _ 100 
Harris Garage ____ __ ___ __ ______ 96 

Hartsough, D . C ., Leroy __ ______ 101 

Harwood, D. D . S ., Richard __ __ 101 
Hawkins, D. D. S., J . S . ________ 101 
Home Sa vings & Loan ___ _______ 78 
Holroyd, G. A. ___________ ______ _ 95 
Hotel Lape ____ ______ ___ ____ ___ 107 
Hunt, C . B . ________________ ____ 79 
Isaly 's __________________________ 85 

Jones, R. C. ______ ______________ 106 

Kalamazoo ----------- - ------- - - 84 
Kaufma n's ---- - ------- - ----- --- 77 
King, M . D., W. W . ____ __ ______ 102 

Kornbau - - -- - - ---- - ------- - --- - 84 
Lease Drug Co .. J . H. __________ 88 

Lease Luncheonette, J . H . ______ 99 
Lehwald, M. D ., C . J . __________ 102 
Lincoln Market __ ____ __ _______ _ 76 

Mangus, D . D . s .. F . J . ________ 101 

M ellinger, I. F . ------ ---------- 96 
Metzger, Att'y, L . P . __ _________ 100 
Metzger, Att'y, South _____ ___ __ 100 
Moff Feed Mill ____ ___ ____ ___ __ 77 
Monk's Garage __ _____ __ ___ ___ __ 89 

Moore, D. S. C., S . M . __ ____ ___ _ 101 
Mullins Mfg. Corp . _______ _____ _ 92 
McArtor Floral ___ __ __ _______ ___ 94 

McBane-McArtor Drug ____ ____ _ 86 
McConner, F. L . ______ __ __ ____ _ 106 

McCorkhill, Att'y. Charles ______ 100 
McCulloch's ______ ______ _______ _ 95 
McMillan's ___ ___ _____ ____ ___ ___ 103 

National Sanita ry __________ ___ 105 
Nobil Shoes ____ _________ _______ 93 

Paris Cleaners ----------- · ____ _ 108 

Pauline, M . ----- - --- - - -- - ·--- - -- 77 
Pee rless Paint & Wallpaper __ _ 83 
P enney Co., J . C . _____ ____ __ ___ 98 

Pennzoil Co. -- -- -- - - --- -- - - -- __ 78 

Page 

People 's Lumber Co. _________ ___ 99 

Peters, Att'y , W . Edmund _____ 100 

Plant, D . O .. S. W . _____ ____ ____ 101 

Powder Puff Beauty Salon ___ __ 96 

Quaker City Foundry ___ ___ _____ 85 

Rance, Wm. - -- - -------- ---- ---- 97 

Reich, N. L.. - ~ - - -- -- - -- - -- - - --- 83 
Riegal , D. 0 ., M. W . _____ ______ 101 

Roose, M . D., Gail _____ ____ ___ _ 102 

Salem Book Shop - - ---- - - - - -- - - 97 
Salem Builders ___ ___ ___ _____ __ 104 
Salem China __ ________ ___ __ ____ 104 

Salem Diner -- --- - ------- -- - - -- 82 
Salem Engineering _______ ______ 107 
Salem Label Co. _____ ______ ___ _ 110 

Salem Plumbing & Heating Co. _ 84 

Salem Tool Go. - - -- - - --- - --- - - -- 71 
Salona Supply Co. __ ___ _____ ____ 77 

Sandrock, D . D . S ., M . M. ______ 101 
Schmid, D . D.S., J . F. _____ ___ _ 101 

Schwartz's ---- --- - - ---- -------- 90 
Sears Home Equipment ________ 108 
Seeman Studio _________ _______ 109 
Sharp, Att'y, J . H . ____________ _ 100 
Sharp, M . D ., J . P. _________ ___ _ 102 
Shasteen Service ____ ___________ 93 

Shields, H. A. ------------- - ---- 1)1 

Simon's --- - ------- - --- - - ---- -- - 81 
Smith. Fred ------------------ -- 91 

Smith C'o. --- - ------ - - -- - -- - ---- 87 
Smith Creamery ______ ___ ______ 90 

Smith Garage _____ ___ ____ ____ __ 106 
Smucker, M. D ., R. E. ____ __ __ _ 102 

State-Grand Theatres ___ __ ____ _ 88 
Stark Electric ____ __ __________ __ 107 

Stratton, J . R . - -- - -- --- -- -- - - - - 81 
Talbot, A. R. ______ ___ ____ __ ____ 82 

Troll, F. C. -- ---- --- ------- - - -- 84 
Typewriter Exchange _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 82 
Tyson West End Service ______ _ 105 
Votaw, J . B . ___ ____ __________ __ 104 

Ward, D. D. S ., W . E . __________ 101 

Wark's - -- -- - ----- ---- --- ------ - 76 
Western Auto Supply ___________ 80 
West State Lunch __ ___ ___ ____ __ 106 
Whinnery, T. R. _______________ _ 97 
Wilson, C . M . _________ ____ ___ __ 103 
Zeigler, M . D ., L. C. ___ _____ ____ 102 

Zimmerman, C. L . - -- --- - --- ---- 80 

111 



cAutographs 

The Salem Label Co., Printers 
Salem, Ohio 

·~ 



~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ ...... 

~ 

~ ...... 

·~ 
~ Ve) 

~ 
J 
~ 
~ 



GENERAL PAPER PRODUCTS Co. DJV. 
THE CENTRAL OHIO PAPER COMPANY 

226 N. FITH ST., COLLI M BUS , 0. 

PLASTIC BINDING U . . 5. PAT. NO. 1970265 

I 


